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• 152 	 SWAMY'S—CENTRA, ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

'view that it merits a hearirg(then the petition shall be placed before that 
B'nch for preliminaiy hearin'g In such a case, it would not be necessary to 
seek orders of the Chairman. 

Review of order passed by the Bench of which one Member belongs 
to the local Bench and the other is a Member of another Bench. 

In such a case, the Review Petition shall be sent for consideration by cir-
culation to the Members who passed the order. If one of them is of the view 
that it merits a hearing, then the petition shall be placed for preliminary hear-
ing. For that purpose, the Vice-Chairman of the local Bench shall seek orders 
of the Chairman. 

Review of order in which both the Members have ceased to be Mem-
bers of the Trib.mal. 

In such a case, the Vice-Chairman shall place the Review Petition for 
preliminary hearing before a Bench consisting of any two Members of that 
Bench. It would not be necessary to seek orders of the Chairman in such a 
case 

Review of order in which one of the Members has ceased t be a 
Member of the Tribunal. 

If one of the Members who passed the order is available in that Bench, 
the Vice-Chairman shall constitute a Bench with him/her and any other Mem-
ber of the Bench and place the petition for preliminary hearing. 

If not, the Vice-Chairman shall constitute a Bench consisting of any two 
Members of that Bench. 

Review of order when both the Members who passed the order are 
Members of other Benches. 

In such a case, the Vice-Chairman shall arrange to send the Review Peti-
tion to both the Members to consider the petition by circulation. If one of 
them is of the view that the petition merits a hearing, then the petition shall be 
placed fbr preliminary hearing. For that purpose, the Vice-Chairman shall 
seek orders of the Chairman. 

Review of Orders passed by a Single Member Bench 
II. (a) If the Single Member who decided the case continues to be a 

Member of that Bench, the petition shall be placed before him/her for consid-
eration by circulation. If the Member is of the view that the petition merits a 
hearing, it shall be posted before him/her for preliminary hearing. 

(b) If the Member who decided the case has become a Member of 
another Bench of the Tribunal, the Vice-Chairman shall send, the petition to 
him/her for being considered by circulation. If the Members is of the view 
that the petition merits a hearing, then the petition shall be placed for prelimi-
nary hearing. For that purpose, the Vice-Chairman shall seek orders of the 
Chairman. 

A 
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(c) If the Single Member who passed the order has ceased to be a Mem-
ber of the Tribunal, then the Vice-Chairman shall post the petition for prelinm 
nary her.ring before any Member of the Bench. In such a case, it would not be 
necessary lo seek the orders of the Chairman. 

111. If the Review Petition is not summarily dismissed, further hearing 
shall be by the very same Bench constituted as per the aforesaid provi-
sions. 

IV. Orders of the Chairman may be sought when a situation not covered 
by the above provisions arises or when in the interest of justice it is necessary 
to deviate from the same. 

NOTE.— The above procedure shall mutatis mutandis be followed in the 
Principal Bench. 

(V.S. MALIMATH) 
Chairman 

APPENDIX - V 
[SeeRule 145] 

CAT (Destruction of Records) Rules, 1990 
(See Section 5 of this Compilation) 

APPENDIX - VI 
[See Rule 154 (b)] 

DEPARTMENTWISE CLASSIFICATION OF CASES' 

(A) All India Services 
I. Indian Administrative Service. 

Indian Police Service. 
Indian Forest Service. 
Indian Foreign Service. 

(B) Other Services regulated by Central Government Service Rules. 
M/o Agriculture. 
M/o Chemicals and Fertilizers. 
M/o Civil Aviation and Tourism. 
M/o Civil Supplies, Consumer Affairs and Public Distribution. 

Mlo Coal. 
MJo Commerce. 
M/o Communications. 
Mlo Defence. 
MJo Environment and Forests. 
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1] 	 BEFORE THE ENTRAL M 	 TRIBUNAL 

GUWAILATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 	 : 

RANO 	/05 

TN OA NO. 149 105 

An 

SHIll ANANDA KUMAR SARKAR 	 zo 
... ..........APPLICANT 

-VERSUS- 

UNION OF iNDIA & ORS 

. ..........RESPONDENTS 

INTHEMATTEROF 

• An application under section 22 (f) of the 

Administrative Ttibunal Act; 1985 praying for 

review of the Judgment and order dated 

216.2005 passed in OA No. 149/2005 passed 

by the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tiibunal, 

Guwahati Bench, Guwahati. 

AND 

IN THE MATTER OF 

1.TJMON OF INDIA, 

Represented by the Secretaiy to the Goveniinent 

of India, Ministry of Communications & 

Information Technology. 

Department oPost, Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, 

New Delhi-i 

The Chief Postmaster GeneraL 

North- East Circle 

Shillong-793001 

The Director of Postal Services (HQ), 

• 
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North- East Circle, 

Shillong-79300 1 

PETITIONERS 

-VERSUS- 

SHRI ANANDA KIJMAR SARKAR 

.RESPONDENT 

THE HUMBLE PETITION ON BEHALF OF THE PETITIONERS ABOVE NAMED 

MOST RES}ECTFULLY SHE WETH 

BRIEF HISTORY OF THE CASE 

Sri Ananda Kr. Sarkar, Sr. Private Secretaiy, Oo the Chief 

Potrnasi'er General N. E. Circle. Shillong, took the following advances from the 

Department under the ternis and conditions laid down in the relevant Rules of the advances, 

but did not fulfill the conditions, as mentioned below: 

a) House Bui1dng Advance- An. amount of Rs. 4,12,5001- was sanctioned as House 

Building Advance; to Sri Ananda Kumar Sarkar vide this office Memo. No. AP/27-83/2003 

dated 19.8.2003 and first installment of the same amounting to Rs. 2,06,2501- was paid to his 

DII 22.10.2003. An additional amount of Rs. 75,0001- was also paid on 04M2.2004. As per 

House Building Athance Rule 7(a) (Anrtexure-A to this RA) the construction was to be 

completed within 18 months of the on which the first installment was paid. On completion, 

Sri Ananda Kr. Sarkar was to insure the house at his own cost and to deposit the policy with 

the Government but he has failed to do so and as such, he was liable to refund the entire 

amount of advance along with penal inrest over and above the nomial interest of the 

advance, in one lump sum. 

b) Scter Advance- An amount of Ra.. 30,000!.. was paid to Sri Ananda Kr. Sarlar as 

Scooter Advance on 03.09.2001, under Rule 211 of cJeiral Financial Rule (Annexure-B to 

this RA) with instruction to submit Registration Book. Registration Certificate and Insurance 

Certificate of the Scooter within one month as per G.LD below Rule 206 of GFR (Annexure-

C to this RA) and Rule 425 of Swamy's —P & T Financial I-Land Book Vol-i (Annexure-D to 

this RA). But he failed to submit the required document till date. The particulars of the 
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purCl)asC of the ScoOter have not been co,nmuflicatc(.l nor the SCOOtCE is 

mortgaged in ( FR Form-24. As such, he was to refund the full amount of 

lanee 'rawn together sv itil  intcret as per Rule 20 of CFR & C.1J0. 

below Rule 207 of CFR (Anncxure-6 to this RA) Therefore, the amount needs 

(o he recovcre(1 in IflaXimnhinl lumpsum from his salary. 

Personal Comiiuter_Advance_- An amount of Rs. 74,950/- was paid to said Sri 

Ananda Kumar Sai'kar as Personal Computer Ath'ancc on 20.12.2002, uiidei 

the terms & conditions laid down in CFR 199(5)(Anncxnre-E to this RA) 

according to which the Personal Computer w'as required to be mortgagc(l in 

the itaune of,  the President in CFR Form-24 with suitable mo(Jificaton, but he 

1iiIed to (10 So, till date. l'he failure to execute a mortgage I)Ofld in timc rcn(iers 

the Govt. servant drawing advance liable to refund forthwith the whole of the 

amount of advance with interest accrued as per C.I.M. 	below' C FR 207 

(Aniiexure- to this I4A) and Rule 425 or Swainy's - P&T Financial f-land 

Book \'oI.-1 (Anncxnre-1) to this RA ). Since Sri Sarkar (lid iiot refund the 

amount, recovery iiecds to he made in Iumpsum from his salary. 

Motor Car Advance - An amount of l(s. 1,50,000/- was paid to said Sri Ananda 

Kumar Sarkar as Motor Car Advance on 07.02.2005, with instruction to 

SlIl)nhit Registration Boolt, Registration Certificate and (::mprehensive 

Insuramice Cover of Motor Car within one month as per CFR 206 (Anncxure-

C to this RA), but said Sri Sarkar lailed to submit the required documents till 

date. He (lid not apply for any extension of time also mmdcl: 	P°"''°" 

enunciate(l in Cl i)(2) below C FR 206 (Annexure-C to this RA) 'l'he particulars 

of flit' purchased Motor Car, it any, have not L)CeIi communicated nor the car 

was mortgaged in (FR Forin-24, as JneScrit)ed in Rule 425 of Swamy's —P & 1' 

11-1 B \'ol.-l. (Anncxure-l) to this RA) This ainoutit also needs to he recovered 

in In ni psum from his salary. 

COpIeS (if the Rules are annexed herewith and 
marked as Annexure A,13,C & 1), respectively. 

Recovery - Since said Sri Anand- Kumar Sarkar (lid not fulfill any of the 

con(litiol' UletItiOflC(I above for the advances drawn and did not refund any of 

the amount of advances, he was.askcd to refund the amounts in one lump-suni 

along with penal intercst at Shillong C.l'.(). immediatel, 'ide 
31(1 Para of the 

letter. No. Al'12 T/Misc-Reeovery/2004-OS dtd.29.3.05.(Auiiiexurc—I). But said 

Sri Sarkar (lid not give any response to that letter also and than rcco'cry of 

maximum lunipsum amount Ironi his monthly salary was imposed Ironi the 

salary of Aprii,2005 (i.e. allowing another month from issue of the letter (lId. 

29.3.05.) A copy of (lie letter dld.29.3.05 is ' annexed 
• 	herewith and niarked as Auiuexure-F. 

4 
14 
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Said Sri Ananda Kr. Sarkar filed O.A. No. 121/2005 and subsequently 149/2005, 	 t 

before Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench. 

A copy of the order dated 31.5.2005 is 

annexed herewith and masked as Annexure-G 

i)That the applicant, Sri Ananda Kr. Sarkar, filed the OA No. 149/2005 before this 

Hon'ble Tribunal seeking following directions:- 

i 	To set aside the order of attachment of the applicant with the Director 

Postal Services (HQ), N. E. Circle, Shillong. 

To set aside the order of 'Dies-Non' and to want Earned Leave for the 

period from 4.3.2005 to 20.3.2005 that is the peiiod of 'Dies-Non'. 

To set aside the order of recovery of advance on lump sum paying one 

rupee per month to the applicant with effect from Apiil, 2005. 

Afier setting aside the orders of recovery the salary of the applicant may 

be refunded for the month of April & May 2005. 

v 	To set aside the order dated 14.6.2005 passed by the Chief Post Master 

General. 

That the Hon'ble Tribunal while entertaining the OA, was pleased to disposed of the 

same at the Admission stage itself directing the respondents to issue a show cause 

notice containing all the details- as to what are the Rules and Regulations of each of 

four advances alleged to have not been complied with, to the applicant and the 

applicant will be asked to show cause against the proposal to recover •  all the four 

advances within a time frame. If the applicant furnishes his objections to the above 

with supporting matenals/ documents the 31  espondent will considei the same and 

pass appropriate orders, 

That the Hon'bte Tribunal also directed in the 2nd  direction regarding treatment of the 

period of absence for the period 04.03.2005 to till the date of joining, the respondents 
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wifl consider as to whether the said period can be treated as Earned Leave to his 

credit. A decision in the matter as directed hereinabove would be taken within a 

period of two months from the date of receipt of the order. Recovery of the Jump sum 

ordered in Annexure-1. 5 and 14 will be differed till a decision is taken as directed 

and communicated to the applicant. 

A copy of the order-datd 22.6.2005 is annexed 

herewith and marked as Ann exure-R. 

That the .petidoners beg to stale the order of recovery dated 14.6.2005 which was 

passed in compliance of the order dated 31.5.2005 passed by the Hon'bie Tribunal in OA 

No. 121/2005 which is a detailed order passed in adcordance with the Rules mentioned 

above (Annexure- A, B, C & D to this RA). 

A copy of the order dated 14.6.2005 is annexed 

herewith and marked as Annexiire-I. 

That the 	most respeothilly beg to state that since the order dated 22. 6. 2005 

was disposed of in the admission stage itself the respondents could not produce the 

relevant Rules and guidelines as per which the recovery of lump sum amount has been 

made. It is pertinit to mention here that as per the order dated 22.6.2005;the Director of 

Postal Services (HQ) has issued a Show Cause Notice to Sri Ananda Kr. Sarkar for 

misuse of advances and recovery thereof on 1.8.2005. 	V 	-k) 6.-  

A copy of the order-dated 1.8.2005 is annexed 

herewith and marked as Amiexure-J. 

That the petitioners most humble and respectftilly beg to submit that the Hon'ble 

Tribunal was pleased to pass an interim order while disposing of the OA No. 149/2005in 

the admission stage that the recovery of the lump sum ordered in Annexure 5 & 14 (order 

dated -29. 3 2005 and 14.6.2005. Annexure —F & Ito this RA) would be defelTed liii a 

decision is taken as directed in the order and communicated to the same. It is stated that 

the petitioners have issued the Show Cause Notice dated 1.8.2005 to 'Sri Sarkar as per 

direction, of this Hon'ble Tribunal. The petitioners beg to submit that since the order of 

recovery has been issued as per the Annexure- A. B, C & D Rules and Guidelines which 
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have been guiding the filed, the Hon'ble Tribtnal may be pleased to review 

the Judgement and order dated 22.6.2005 to the extent of recovery part. 

The prayers of the applicant (Sri Ananda Kumar Sarkar, PS) relating to 

requests iDidicated at paras 1(i) to 1(v) of this Review petition has been 

answered in Chief PMG, N.E. Circle, memo. No. Vig/LC-26/05 (CAT) 

dated 14.6.2005 (photo copy is enclosed as Annexure-Ji) bearing reference 

to Hon'blc CAT, Cuwahati Order dtd.31.5.2005, in this case. None of the 

prayers of the applicant can be accepted and granted as per existing rules 

and regulations of the Govt. of india and minimum behaviour conduct 

expected of a Government servant. 

That the petitioners beg to state that it is the duty of the petitioners to 

bring the relevant Rules before the Hon'ble Tribunal, hence this 

application has been filed praying for review of the judgment and order 

dated 22.6.2005 only to the extent of recovery part since the other part 

such as direction to issue a Show Cause Notice has already been complied 

with. 

That the humble petitioners pray before the Hon'blc Tribunal that the 

Hon'blc Tribunal may be pleased to review the judgment and Order 

passed in OA No. 149/2005 te the extent narrated above considering the 

relevant Rules produced by the petitioners. 

That this petition has been filed bonatide and to secure ends of justice. 

in the premises aforesaid it is 

most respectfully prayed that 

Your lordships may be pleased 

to review the Judgment and 

Order dated 22.6.2005 and 

passed in OA No. 149/2005 to the 

extent narrated above and /or 

may be further pleased to pass 

any such order/orders as Your 

lortiships deem fit and proper. 

And for this act of kindness the humble petitioners as in duty bound shall 

ever pray. 
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AFFIDAVIT 

• 	 S 	
, s. L?k. ..agcd about...I. 	at 

present 'working a&E. 1%t i. !PZfl* hAL 
who is one of the PMoners in the present Review. Petition and taking steps in the matter 

and hence compcent to sign this affidavit do hereby solemnly affirm and state that the 

statement in paragraphs . . 4. .... .... are matter of records, ate thie to my information 

deñvcd there from and the ph . . are my humble submission before this 
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• 	 the deponent, who is identified 
by Miss tJsha This, Adcate, 

• 	 on this j  Z th day of August 
- 	 ,2005atGuwahali 

I. 
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instalments of the advance admissible at the plinth/roof level, 
that construction is being carried out strictly in accordance 
with the plan and estimates furnished by him to the Government 
of India, that the construction has actually reached plinth/roof 
level, and that the amount already drawn has actually been used 
on the construction of the house. The Head of the Department 
may, if necessary, arrange to have an inspection carried out to 
verify the correctness oLthe certificates; 

• 	,(ii) completed within 18 months of the date on which the first in- 
/ 	stalment of the advance is paid to the Central Government 
/ 	servant concerned. Failure to do so will render the Govern- 

7 	ment servant liable to refund the entire amount advanced to 
him (together with interest thereon calculated as in Rule 6 
above), in one lumpsum. An extension of the time-limit may 
be allowed up to one year by the Head of the Department and 
for a longer period by Government in those cases where the 
work is delayed due to circumstances beyond the control of the 
Government servant. The date of completion of construction 

• 	 must be reported to the Head of the Department concerned 
• 	 without delay. 
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and disbursed on. the last working day of the same month, the date of 
deposit in the case of recovery of his subscrin is deemed to be the first 
day of the succeeding month. çJ 

2. The treatment is given to recoveries of GPF and long-term advances 
including House Building Advance recoveries while maintaining broad 
sheets, allowing of interesi in case of GPF and charging of interest in case 
of advance. A solved example which conforms to this working is given at 
Pages 282-283 of Swamy 's Handbook, 1989. Thus, in the instant case, 
the balance at the end of May, 1980, will be treated as Rs. 60,000 and not 
Rs. 59,400. 

[G.I., M.U.D., U.O.U., D.I.D. No. 13291H-III/89, dated the 13th October, 1989 and 
C. & A.G. 's Endt. No. 797-Audit 1/126-85-1 (133), dated the 6th December, 1989. 

(6) Clarifications regarding levy of revised rates of interest where 
HBA was sanctioned and paid on or after 26-7-1990.— In continuation of 
this Office Letter No. 762/Audit 1/901KW, dated 28-11-1990, on the subject 
mentioned above, I am directed to state that the matter regarding the levy of 
interest and mortgage deed had been referred to Government and the follow-
ing clarifications have been issued by them which may be followed in 
respect of the cases mentioned in your Letter (i) No. Admn. III/HBA/4-2/ 
492, dated 26-10-1990, (ii) No. Estt. 4/38/85-90/853, dated 12-10-1990. 

(1) The rate of interest to be levied on those Government servants who 
have been sanctioned and paid House Building Advance on or after 26-7-1990, 
but before the receipt of Ministry's OM, dated 26-7-1990 (revising the rate of 
interest on HBA), will be the rates prescribed in the said OM, dated 26-7-1990. 

(ii) In respect of cases where the mortgage deed had been executed/ 
registered and HBA was sanctioned and paid on or after 26-7-1990 on the 
basis of the rates of interest prescribed in OM, dated 24-6-1987, due to non-
receipt of the OM, dated 26-7-1990, necessary changes in the mortgage 
deeds already executed may be carried out by executing supplementary 
mortgage deeds. The supplementary mortgage deeds will also be required to 
be registered. The agreements already executed in such cases, may, how -
ever, be replaced by executing fresh agreements. 

C. & A.G.'s No. 24 Audit I/1-90/KW/1-91 (H), dated the 15th January, 1991,' 
addressed to the A.G. (Audit-I), West Bengal and A.G. (A & E), Agartala. 

7. Construct-ion, Maintenance, etc. 
The construction of the house or additions to living accommo-

dation in an existing house (as the case may be) shall be- 

(i) carried out s  exactly in accordance with the approved plan and 
specifications on the basis of which the amount of the advance 
has been computed and sanctioned. The plan and specifica-
tions should not be departed from without the prior concur-
rence of the Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply. The 
Government servant shall certify, when applying for the 

(b) Immediately on completion or purchase of the house, as the case 
may be, the Government servant concerned shall insure the house, at 
his own cost, with the Life Insurance Corporation of India for a sum 
not less than the amount of the advance and shall keep it so insured 
against damage by fire, flood and lightning, till the advance together 
with interest, is fully repaid to Government and deposit the policy with 
Government. The premia must be paid regularly and the premium 
receipts produced for inspection by the appropriate authority (viz., 
Head of Office or Department concerned). In the event of failure on the 
part of the Government servant to effect insurance against fire, flood 
and lightning, it shall be lawful, but not obligatory, for the Government 
to insure the said house, at the cost of the Government servant 
concerned and add the amount of the premium to the outstanding 
amount of the advance and the Government servant shall be liable to 
pay interest thereon, as if the amount of the premium had been 
advanced to him as part of-the aforesaid advance at the prevailing rate 
of interest, till the amount is repaid to the Government. The Head of 
the Department/Accounts Officer will obtain from the Government 
servant drawing the advance, a letter (as prescribed in Form No. 8) to 
the Insurer with whom the house is insured, to notify to the latter the 
fact that Government is interested in the insurance policy secured. The 
Head of the Department/Accounts Officer will himself forward the 
letter to the Insurer and obtain his acknowledgement. In the case of 
insurances effected on an annual basis, this process should be repeated 
every year until the advance has been fully repaid to Government. 
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(3) When mortgage bond is not executed in time.—The failure to 
execute a mortgage bond in time will render the Government servant draw-
ing the advance liable to refund forthwith the whole of the amount of 
advance with interest accrued unless good and sufficient reason is shown to 
the cgntrary and the authority mentioned in Rule 191 waives the condition 
presbed in this regard. 

[0.1., M.F., O.M. No. F. 16 (4)-E. II (A)/64, dated the 4th January, 1965.] 

Rule 208. Insurance.—Deleted. 
Rule 209. Deleted. 

MoToR BOATS 

Rule 210. Deleted. 

MoToR CYCLES 

Rule 211. Subject to the provisions of Rule 193, an authority compe-
tent to sanction the advance for the purchase of a motor car, may sanction to 
a Government servant an advance for the purchase of a motor cycle/scooter! 
moped. Such an advance shall be subject to the same conditions regulating 
the advance for purchase of a motor car except provision contained in Rule 
207: 

Provided that notwithstanding anything contained in Rule 199, the 
amount of such advance for the first occasion shall not exceed Rs. 30,000 
(Rupees Thirty thousand) or six months' basic pay or the anticipated price 
of the motor cycle/scooter/moped, whichever is the least. 

The quantum of advance that may be granted on the second or sub-
sequent occasions for the purchase of a motor cycle/scooter/moped shall be 
restricted to Rs. 24,000 (Rupees Twenty-four thousand) or five months' ba-
sic pay or the anticipated price of the motor cycle/scooter/moped, which-
ever is the least: 

Provided further that notwithstanding anything contained in Rule 201, 
the amount of advance granted to Government servant for the purchase of 
motor cycle/scooter/moped shall be recovered from the Government in such 
number of equal monthly instalments as he may elect but such number shall 
not be more than seventy. 

IV. SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF GRANT OF ADVANCES 
FOR THE PURCHASE OF OTHER CONVEYANCES 

INCLUDING BICYCLES 

A. BICYCLES 

Rule 212. A Government servant, who is in receipt of basic pay not 
exceeding Rs. 5,000 (Rupees Five thousand) per month may be granted an 
advance for the purchase of a bicycle: 
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Provided that: - 
the amount of such advance shall not exceed Rs. 1,500 (Rupees 
One thousand five hundred) and shall be restricted to the antici-
pated price, inclusive of sales tax, of the bicycle. If the actual 
price of the bicycle paid by the Governmenti servant is less than 
the amount of the advance sanctioned, he shall refund the balance 
to Government forthwith. 
the amount of such advance shall be recovered in the manner pres- 

• 	cribed in Rules 201 and 202 in equal monthly instalments not-ex- 
• 	ceeding thirty; 

the amount of interest calculated under Rule 198 shall be recov-
ered in the manner prescribed in Rules 203 and 204. 

Rule 213. If a Government servant, without a substantive appoint-
ment, is granted an advance for the purchase of a bicycle, but ceases to be 
in Government service before the amount of the advance and the interest 
thereon is completely repaid, the balance shall, to the extent possible, be ad-
justed against the pay and allowances due to the Government servant. Any 
amount, as then remains unpaid, shall be recovered forthwith from the 
surety, if any. 

GOVERIMENT OF INDIA'S DECISIONS 

Instructions for grant of subsequent advance.—Advance for the 
purchase of bicycles should be granted after close scrutiny of the application 
with a view to ensuring that they are granted only in genuine cases and that 
the Budget provision for the purpose is not exhausted quite early in the fi-
nancial year. Such advances should not ordinarily be granted within three 
years of the grant of previous advance for the same purpose, unless satisfac-
tory evidence is produced by the Government servant concerned to the 
effect that the bicycle purchased with the help of the earlier advance has 
been lost or has become unserviceable. In the latter type of cases, the 
authority sanctioning the advance should, while communinäthg the sanction 
to the Audit Officer and/or the Accounts Officer, as the case...y be, in-
clude a certificate that it has satisfied itself that the bicycle possessec1byth 
Government servant has been lost or has become unserviceable, as the case 
may be. 

[0.1., M.F., O.M. No. F. 51 (1)-E.V153, dated the 13th February, 1953. 

Priority to be given to those who have not drawn similar 
advance during the preceding five years.—According to Decision (1) 
above, a Government employee can be granted an advance for the purchase 
of a bicycle on second occasion after the lapse of a period of 3 years of the 
earlier advance. It has now been decided that hereinafter priority in the 
natter of sanctioning advance for the purchase of a bicycle may be given to 

the requests of those employees who have not drawn similar advance during 
the last five years and the requests of other employees for advance under the 
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above-mentioned Rule. On return of the officer to India any amount left un-
recovered will be deducted as before from his monthly pay bills by the 
Accounts Officer concerned. 

-14 [Gd., M.F., O.M. No. F. 16 (1)-E. II (A)/65, dated the 29th April, 1965.] 

Rule 202. The recovery of the amount of an advance shall commence 
with the first issue of pay, leave salary or subsistence allowance, as the case 
may be, after the advance is drawn. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA'S DECISION 

Suspension of recovery pending pay fixation not permissible.—Sus-
pension of recovery of the amount of an advance, pending fixation of pay of 
a Government servant, contravenes the provisions of Rule 202 and is, there-
fore, not permissible. 

[0.1., M.F. O.M. No. F. 16-B (8)-E. H (A)/59, dated the 15th July, 1959. 1 

Rule 203. Recovery of Interest.—The amount of interest calculated 
under Rule 198 shall be recovered in the minimum number of monthly in-
stalments; the amount of each such instalment being not greater than the 
amount of the instalment fixed under Rule 201. 

Rule 204. The recovery of the amount of interest shall commence from 
the month immediately following that in which the repayment of the 
advance for the purchase of a motor car is completed. 

Rule 205. Sale or Transfer.—A Government servant shall not sell or 
transfer a motor car for so long as the amount of advance together with the 
interest on such amount is not completely repaid, except with the permission 
of the competent authority. 

GOVERNMENT OF JNDIA'S DECISIONS 

Conditional transfer to another Government servant.—If a 
Government servant seeks permission to transfer a motor car to another 
Government servant who should use a motor car in the discharge of his du-
ties, he may be permitted to transfer the liability attaching to the car to the 
latter, provided that the transferee records a declaration that he is aware that 
the motor car transferred to him remains subject to the Mortgage Bond and 
that he is bound by the terms and provisions. 

Sale of motor car before repayment of advance and interest. - 
In all cases where a motor car is sold before the amount of advance and the 
interest thereon is fully repaid, the entire amount of outstanding advance to-
gether with interest thereon shall be repaid immediately after the car is sold 
provided that when the motor car is sold only in order that another motor 
car may be purchased, the authority competent to sanction the advance may 
permit a Government servant to apply the sale proceeds towards such pur-
chase, subject to the following conditions:- 
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The entire sale proceeds of the old car should be applied towards 
the purchase of the new car and the new car should be purchased 
within a month from the date on which the old car sold. 
The amount of advance outstanding should not be permitted to ex-
ceed the cost of the newly purchased car. 
The amount outstanding should continue to be repaid at the rate 
previously fixed. 
A fresh Mortgage Bond in Form GFR 25-A should be executed in 
favour of the President for the amount then due and not for the 
amount originally advanced. 
The newly purchased motor car should be mortgaged to the 
Government. 

0.1., M.F., O.M. No. 23 (2)-E. II (A)/90, dated the 17th July, 1990. 

,Rule 206. Unless Government servant, who is sanctioned an advance 
....'Tor the purchase of a motor car, completes the purchase of, and pays for, 

the motor car within one month from the date on which he draws the 
advance; he shall refund forthwith the full amount of the advance drawn to-
gether with interest on that amount for one month. 

Nom 1.—A Department of Central Government, an Administrator or 
a Head of Department may, in exceptional cases, extend the period of one 
month prescribed in this rule to two months. 

Nom 2 .—Where a Government servant refunds the full amount of the 
advance before the end of the month in which it was drawn for the purchase 
of a car, the interest may be recovered for the actual period the advane, was 
retained by the Government servant. -- - 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA'S DECISIONS 

(1) Conditions to be specified in sanction.—The condition specified 
in Rule 206 should be mentioned in all sanctions to the grant of an advance 
for the purchase of a motor car. 

,-''(2) Advance to be taken only when the deliyry of tlVe 	is likely 
,>t6  be made within a month.— Cases have-to q6nie to notice where pur-

chase of a motor car was not effected within thlescribed time-limit. The 
explanation usually put forward is that the vehicl is in short supply in the 
market or it is not available due to strike in motor 'car industry, etc. It has 
been decided that the advance may be applied for\well in time and sanc-
tioned by the authority competent to sanction the ath½ice as early as possi-
ble. The advance should, however, be drawn only after the Government 
servant concerned has received a written assurance froiI' the dealer that the 
supply is likely to be available within a month and a ceilcate to this effect 
is recorded on the bill for the advance. In the event of delay in supply, de-
spite the written assurance from the dealer, the Government servant should 
apply for extension of the time-limit within the permissible period of one 
month and seek permission for retaining the advance for a further period 
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which should be specified. Each such request should be supported by a 
letter from the dealer, indicating the likely period of supply, and will be 
considered on merits. 

[0.!.. M.F., O.M. No. F. 16-B (1l)-E. II (A)/58, dated the 17th July, 1958 and F. 
16-B (24)-E. II (A)159, dated the 27th October, 1959.] 

(3) Charging of penal interest when purchase not effected within 
the period.—Where the amount of advance is retained beyond one month in 
contravention of Rule 206, interest will be charged in the manner indicated 
below- 

The period of one month laid down in Rule 206, should be a cal-
endar month from the date of drawal of the advance. 
For the first month or where the period is extended by the compe-
tent authority for such extended period, on the amount of advance 
at the rate applicable under Government of India's Decision (1) 
below Rule 178 (2) on fulfilment of conditions attached to the 
sanction. 
For period, in excess of (ii) above, interest should be calculated 
on the balances outstanding for actual period in excess of one 
month (including fraction of a month) or where the period is ex-
tended by the competent authority in excess of such extended 
period and' not on the monthly balances, at the higher rate stipu-
lated in Government of India's Decision (1) below Rule 178 (2). 

G.I., M.F., File No. F. 16 (8)-E. II (A)/73 
Penal interest to be charged if registration book is not submit-

ted within the stipulated period.—The authority sanctioning advance for 
the purchase of conveyance should also ask the Government servant con-
.cerned to produce the registration book of the vehicle within a period of one 
month from the date of purchase of the vehicle or within two months from 
the date of drawal of advance, whichever is earlier, to show that the vehicle 
purchased by him has actually been transferred in his name by the compe-
tent authority, failing which he shall be liable to pay penal interest on the 
entire amount of advance as per Government of India's Decision (1) below 
Rule 178 (2) of the General Financial Rules, 1963, from its date of drawal 
to the date of submission of registration book. In case it is established that 
the delay in submitting the registration book is not attributable to the 
Government servant, the penal interest may not be charged for the late sub-
mission of the registration book for the period of such delay. 

[0.1., M.F., O.M. No. F. 16 (7)-E. II (A)184, dated the 24th September, 1985.] 

Verification of Cash Receipt.—The sanctioning authority should 
ask the Government servant to submit the cash receipt within the prescribed 
time for scrutiny to ensure that the advance has been utilized for the pur-
chase of conveyance within the prescribed period and that the 'actual price' 
as defined in Notes 1 to 3 below Rule 199 (3) is not less than the amount of 
advance. A certificate to this effect that the cash receipt has been received 
and after scrutiny it has been verified that the amount of advance has been  

7 
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fully utilized for the purchase of the conveyance within the prescribed 
period and the 'actual price' as defined in Notes 1 to 3 below Rule 199 (3) 
is not less than the amount of the advance, should invariably be furnished to 
the Accounts Officer concerned. Thereafter the cash receipt may be re-
turned to the borrower. 

1G.!., M.F., O.M. No. F. 23 (4)-E. J1 (A)/89, dated he 8th June, 1989.] 

,Rule 207. Agreement and Mortgage Bonds.—A Government servant 
,Pshall, before he draws an advance for the purchase of a motor car, execute 

an agreement in Form GFR 22, if the advance is granted to him under Rule 
193, or in Form GFR 23, if the advance is granted to him under Rule 196. 
On completing the purchase of a motor car, he shall also execute a mort-
gage bond in Form GFR 24 and/or GFR 25, as the case may be, hypothe-
cating the motor car to the President as security for the advance. 

No'rE.—Where only one advance is sanctioned, i.e., for the purchase 
of a motor car or for the payment of customs duty or where only one 
advance is sanctioned for both the purchase of a motor car and the payment 
of customs duty, the mortgage bond should be executed in Form GFR 24 
with the necessary changes. Where an advance for the payment of customs 
duty is sanctioned, after the motor car has been purchased with an earlier 
advance, a bond in Form GFR 25 should be executed. 

• 	 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA'S DECISIONS 

Procedure to be followed after payment of advance.— (a) A cer-
tificate signed by the sanctioning authority to the effect that the agreement in 
Form GFR 22 or GFR 23, as the case may be, has been signed by the 
Government servant drawing the advance and that it has been examined and 
found to be in order, should be attached to the bill in which the advance is 
drawn. The sanctioning authority should ensure that the conveyance is pur-
chased and hypothecated to the President as security for the amount lent to 
the borrower together with interest thereon in the prescribed form within 
one month from the date of drawal of the advance. 

(b) The certificate referred to in sub-paragraph (a) above, to" be fur-
nished to the Audit Officer/Accounts Officer, may be signed by an author-
ized Gazetted Officer for the sanctioning authority. The latter should evolve 
a suitable machinery for watching the receipt of agreement and for its 
proper scrutiny. 

[0.1., M.F., O.M. No. F. 23 (11)-E. II (A)186. dated the l8thAugust, 1987. 1 

Custody and disposal of mortgage bond.—The mortgage bond 
should be kept in the safe custody of the authority sanctioning the advance. 
When the advance has been fully repaid, the bond should be returned to the 
Government servant concerned duly cancelled, after obtaining a certificate 
from the Audit Officer and/or the Accounts Officer, as the case may be, as 
to the complete repayment of the advance and interest. 

GFR-1 1 
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the currency of leave, if he receives intimation regarding the availabilitY of 
the convä cewhJ.le he is on leave. The recovery of the advance drawn in 

mmence with the first issue of pay or leave salary 
such cases will, however, co  
after the advance is drawn. 

Grant of advance to a Government servant on Deputation 
The grant of an advance for the purchase of a conveyance to a 

Government servant who proceeds on deputation out of India and 
desires to purchase a motor car or cycle for use during his deputation is 
not admissible. 

Grant of advance to a Government servant on Foreign Service 

Advances for the purchase of motor cars or cycles to Government 
servants in foreign employ should be granted from the funds of the foreign 
employer and when the latter desires to make such an advance, be should 
apply to the authority mentioned in Rule 418-A for the necessary sanction. If 
the sanction is accorded, it will be subject to the proviso that the advance by 
the foreign employer shall be regulated by the same conditions as would 
apply if- the Government servant were serving directly under Government. In 
special cases, however, the advance may, tinder special orders of the auth-
orities mentioned in-Rule 418-A, be met from Government Funds. 

424-A. Advance of pay to a Government servant on his reversion from 
foreign service should be granted by. the foreign employer only after consult-
ation with the authority competent to sanction the transfer of the Government 
servant to a foreign service. As for the repay!nent of the advance to the 
foreign employer, immediately on receipt of a demand from the foreign em-
ployer, duly supported by the cash receipt obtained from the officer concerned 
at the time of the payment of the advance, the competent authority should re-
fund the total amount- to the foreign employer by means of a Bank draft. The 
amount of the Bank draft may be debited in the Accounts to the relevant head 
under which his salary is charged. The recovery of the advance should be 
watched in the same manner as in the case of Advance of pay sanctioned to a 
Government servant under Rule 409 in this Handbook. 

Since the T.A. for the returri journey on the Government servant's rever-
sion to a Government service is to be borne by the foreign employer, the 
advance of T.A. granted by the foreign employer in this regard may be ad-
justed only on the Government servant furnishing the T.A. bill, which should 
be sent straight to the foreign employer. 

Agreement and Mortgage Bonds 
A Government servant who draws an advance in India for the pur-

chase of a motor car or motor cycle/scoOter/moPP50 computer is ex-
pected to complete his negotiations, and to pay fmally,.for the car, or cycle or 
personal computer within one month from the date on which be draws the 
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advance failing such completion and payment, the full amount of the advance 
drawn with interest thereon for one month, must be refunded-to Government. 
A Government servant shall, on the date on which he draws an advance for 
the purchase of a motor car execute an agreement in Form GFR-22 or in Forth 
GFR-23. On completing the purchase of the motor car, he shall also execute a 
mortgage bond in Form GFR-24 and/or GFR-25, as the cake may be, hypothe-
cating the motor car to the President as security for the advance. 

NOTE 1.— The Head of Department niay, in exceptional cases, extend 
the period of one month pi-escribed in this rule up to two months. When a 
Government servant refunds the full amount of the advance before the end of 
the month in which it was drawn for the purchase of a motor car, the interest 
may be recovered for -the-  actual period the advance was retained by the 
Government servant. 

NOTE 2.— Where only one advance is sanctioned, i.e., for the purchase 
of the motor car or for the payment of customs duty or where only one 
advance is sanctioned for both the purchase of a motor car and the payment of 
customs duty, the mortgage bond should be executed in Form GFR-24 with 
the necessary changes. Where an advance for the payment of customs duty is 
sanctioned after the motor car has been purchased with an earlier advance, a 
bond in Form GFR-25 should be executed. The mortgage bond should be ex-
ecuted by the authority who has sanctioned the advance to Government ser- 
vant for the purchase of conveyance. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA'S DECISIONS 

(1) Cash receipt should be produced within the prescribed period for 
scrutiny.— The sanctioning authority should ask the Government servant 
submit the cash receipt within the prescribed time for scrutiny to nsure that 
the advance has been utilized for the purchase of conveyance within the pres-
cribed period and that the 'actual price' as defined in Notes 1 to 3 below •  Rule 

199 (3), GFR (Rule 420 in this Handbook) is not less than the amount of 
advance. A certificate to this effect that the cash receipt has been received 
and after scrutiny it has been verifid that the amount of advanc has bteu 
fully utilized for the purchase of the ceqveyance within the .prescribed.period 
and the 'actual price' as defined in Not1 :to 3 below Rimle 199 (3), GFR 
(Rule 420 in this Handbook) is not less tha amount ofi-theadiance, 
should invariably be furmshed to the AccountQfficer concerned.Thereafier 
the cash receipt may be returned to 

G.I.D. (5) below Rule 206, G.F.R. as irisertei,lyG.I., M.F., O.M. No. F. 23 (4)E, II 

(A)/89, dated the 8th June, 1989. 1 

When mortgage bond is not executed in,tir.— th failure to ex-
a mortgage bond in time will render the oven ntservant draw- 

/adva
nce

ing the advance liable to refund forthwithlIe whole ofthe–amuflt of 
 with interest accrued unless good and sufficient reason is shd*n to 
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the contrary and the competent authority waives the condition prescribed in 
this regard. 

[G.I., M.F., O.M. No. F. 16 (4)-E. II (A)164, dated the 4th January, 1965. 

426. Insurance.— Not printed. (The corresponding Rule 208, GFR has 
" ) 	since been deleted.) 

427. When an advance for the purchase of a motor car is drawn the sanc-
tioning authority will furnish to the Accounts Officer concerned a certificate 
that the agreement in Form GFR-22 or 23, as the case may be, has been 
signed-by the Govermnent setvant drawing the advatice and that it has been 
examined and found to be in order. The sanctioning authority should see that 
the motor car is purchased, within one month from the date on which the 
advance is drawn and should submit eveiy mortgage bond promptly to the 
Accounts Officer concerned for examination before final record. 

The mortgage bonds should be kept in the safe custody of the sanction-
ing authority. When the advance has been fully repaid, the bond should be re-
turned to the Government servant concerned, duly cancelled, after obtaining a 
certificate from the Accounts Officer as to the complete repayment of the 
advance and interest. 

Sale or Transfer of Mortgaged Conveyance 
428. Not printed (See Rule 429). 

429. A Government servant shall not sell or transfer motor car or a 
motor cycle/scooter/moped/personal computer for so long as the amount of 
the advance together with the interest on such amount is not completely re-
paid, except with the permission of the competent authority. 

NOTE.— The. authority sanctioning the advance and with whom the 
mortgage bond has been kept, would be the competent authority to accord 
permission for the sale or transfer of the vehicle even when the Government 
servant has been transferred to another Administration. 

In all cases in which such conveyance is sold before the amount of 
advance and interest thereon is fully repaid, the sale proceeds must be applied 
so far as may be necessary, towards the repayment of such outstanding bal-
ance. Provided that when the conveyance is sold only in order that another 
conveyance may be purchased, the authority competent to sanction the 
advance may permit a Government servant to apply the sale proceeds towards 
such purchase, subject to the following conditions:- 

The entire sale proceeds of the old conveyance should be applied 
towards the purchase of a new purchased conveyance. 
The amount of advance outstanding should not be permitted to ex-
ceed the cost of the newly purchased conveyance. 
The amount outstanding should continue to be repaid at the rate 
previously fixed. 
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, (d) A fresh mortgage bond in Form GFR-25-A, should be executed in 
favour of the President for the amount then due and not for the 
amount originally advanced. 

(e) If the sale proceeds are not sufficient to purchase another convey-
ance the amount of second advance sbll be restricted to the excess 
of the price of the newly purchased ëonveyance over the sale pro-
ceeds of the old one, provided that the advance so granted together 
with the balance outstanding in respect of the original advance pre-
viously granted should not exceed the price of the newly purchased 
conveyance. 

(/) The newly purchased conveyance should be mortgaged to the 
Government. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA'S DECISION 

Conditional transfer to another Government servant.— If a Govern-
ment servant seeks permission to transfer a motor car to another Government 
servant who should use a motor car in the discharge of his duties, he may be 
permitted to transferee the liability attaching to the car to the latter, provided 
that the transfer records a declaration that he is aware that the motor car trans-
ferred to him remains subject to the mortgage bond and that he is bound by 
the terms and provisions. 

[OlD. (l)below Rule 205, General Financial Rules.] 

Acknowledgement of Balance 

430. The following procedure is to be followed for facilitating prompt 
acceptance of balances outstanding as on 31st March every year in respect of 
Loans and Advances granted to Government servants:- 

(i) In respect of long-term advances referred to in Rule 401(a) the 
Accounts Office will verify the outstanding balance shown in the 
schedules of recovery with those worked out in their offices every 
month and take up the matter with Drawing Officer if there is any 
discrepancy. They will send to every Drawing Officer a commum-
cation confirming the correctness of the balances shown in the 
Schedules of recovery appended in the bills for the month of February 
paid in February or pointing out discrepancy, if any, in the same. 

(ii) In respect of short-term advances referred to in Rule 401 (b), each 
Drawing Officer will record a certificate on the monthly abstract for the 
month of April each year that "The total (namely, Rs. ........................ ...... .......... ......... ... ... ) 
on the amounts outstanding on 31st March, 20 ...............(excluding recoveries 
from pay bills for March) against employees on the rolls of the office on that 
date and accepted by them individually as correct, is equal to the closing bal-
ance indicated in the abstract for February, plus payments made minus repay-
ments received in cash during March of that year". 

FHB-20 



156 	 SWAMY'S—GENERAL FINANCIAL RULES 	[RULE 199 

NoTE 3.—The maximum amount of the advance for the purchase of a 
motor car by officers of the Indian Foreign Service or Central Government 
servants holding regular posts abroad will be the amount specified in this 
rle or the amount admissible from the foreign exchange angle, whichever 

less. In this case, the 'actual price' may also include purchase tax pay-
able outside India and customs duty payable in India. 

Rule 199. (4) A Government servant who fulfils the conditions speci-
fied in Rule 199 (3) for the grant of advance for payment of. customs duty 
and who has not drawn advance in terms of Rules 199 (1) and (2) for the 
purchase of motor car, may be sanctioned the advance for payment of cus-
toms duty levied on the car brought along with him to India, in one instal-
ment, as per his entitlement in terms of Rule 199 (1). The advance paid for 
payment of customs duty should be regulated in accordance with the provi-
sions of rules for sanctioning advance for the purchase of motor car. 
,,-'VRule 199. (5) The authority competent to sanction an advance for the 
purchase of a motor car in terms of Rule 191 may sanction an advance not 
exceeding Rs. 80,000 (Rupees Eighty thousand) on first occasion and 
Rs. 75,000 (Rupees Seventy-five thousand) on second or subsequent occa-
sions or the anticipated price (excluding customs duty, if any), whichever is 
less, to a Government servant who is otherwise eligible for the grant of motor 
car advance in terms of Rule 193 for purchase of a personal computer. 
Conditions of sanction 

(1) The Government servant, who has already drawn an advance for 
purchase of a personal computer and a period of 3 (three) years has not 
elapsed from the date of drawal of the earlier advance, shall not be eligible 
for the grant of second or subsequent advance for the purchase of a personal 
computer. 

-' (2) The personal computer will be required to be mortgaged in the 
name of the President and for this, purpose. GFR, Form 24, may be used by 
substituting the words 'motor vehicle' with the words 'personal computer'. 
Similarly, GFR Forms of Agreement for drawing an advance for the pur-
chase of motor car may be used by substituting the words 'motor vehicle' 
with the words 'personal computer'. Make, Model and Chassis No. of the 
personal computer may be entered in the Mortgage Deed. 

An application for the grant of advance for the purchase of a per-
sonal computer shall be required to. be made in GFR, Form 27. 

No advance for payment of custom duty on the personal computer 
shall be sanctioned. 
Recovery of advance 

The advance sanctioned for the purchase of a personal computer 
shall be recovered in such number of equal monthly instalments as the 
Government servant may elect, but not exceeding 150. 

Total recoveries on account, of all advances including computer 
advance, taken by a Government servant shall not exceed 50% of the total 
emoluments. 
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Interest 	- 
Simple interest at such rates as may be fixed by Government from 

ged- on advance granted time to time for the motor car advance shall be char  
to Government servants for the purchase of personal computer. 

All other conditions laid down in the GFRs,, 1963, regulating the sanc-
tioning of motor car advance will apply to the advance which may be sanc-
tioned for the purchase of a personal computer. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA'S DECISION 

Form of application for purchase of motor car, etc.—ApplicationS 
for advance for the purchase of a motor car or motor cycle or Personal 
Computer should be submitted to the sanctioning authority in Form GFR 
27. 

[0.1., M.F., O.M. No. F. 16-B (12)-E. II (A)/60, dated the 2nd July, 1960 and No. F. 

19 (4)-E. II (A)188, dated the 22nd June, 1989. 1 
Rule 200. Notwithstanding anything contained in Rules 193 to 195, an 

advance for the purchase of a conveyance shall not be granted to a Govern-
ment servant who is under suspension and, if an advance has already been 
sanctioned to him before he was placed under suspension, he shall not be 
permitted to draw such advance during the period of his suspension. 

Rule 201. Recovery of Advance.—The amount of advance granted to 
a Government servant for the purchase of motor car under Rule 199 shall 
be recovered from him in such number of equal month1y instalments as he 
may elect, not exceeding 200. The Government servant may at his option 
repay more than one instalment in a month. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA'S DECISION 

Special provision in the case of officers on deputation out of India 
or sent abroad before advance is repaid.—A Government servant, who' is 
sent on deputation exceeding 12 months out of India or is transferred to a 
post abroad before an advance drawn by him in India for the purchase"of a 
motor vehicle is completely repaid by him, may, at his option, be allowed 
by the authority who sanctioned the advance, to repay the remaining instal-
ments in rupees in India. The Government servant should arrange to remit 
the amount due by Bank Draft by the 15th of every month in favour of the 
Accounts Officer in whose books the accounts of the advance in question 
are kept. A written undertaking shall be obtained from the' 'officer to this 
effect and the office to which he is attached abroad informed accordingly. 
If the draft is not received by the Accounts Officer before the end of the 
month, he would immediately report the matter to the Administrative Minis-
try concerned and also to the office abroad where the officer is working, for 
further necessary action. Failure on the part of the officer concerned to re-
mit the Bank Draft by the due date will constitute default in terms of Rule 
161 of the General Financial Rules, 1963, and render him liable to pay 
penal rate at compound interest in accordance with the provisions of the 



DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL 

N.E. CIRCLE: SHILLONG 

No. AP/27fMisc-Recovery/2004...05 	 Dated Shillong, the 29-3-2005 

Shri Ananda K. Sarkar, 	- 
Sr. Private Secretary to CPMG  
Banasree Postal Colony, 
P.O. Laitumkhrah, 
Shillong - 793 003. 

Subject: 	Recovery of advance with Panel Interest - Case of Shri Ananda K. Sarkar. 

You were sanctioned (1) H.B. Advance, (2) Motor Car Advance, (3) 
Computer Advance and (4) Scooter Advance from time to time as and when applied for 
with stipulation that rules and regulations for each of the advances applied for and 
sanctioned by the office would be strictly and scrupulously adhered to by you. 

However, it appears from this office records that you have failed to do so 
and the competent authority has ordered recovery of the advances sanctioned to you from 
time to time as noted in para-1 above along with panel interest. 

In view of aforesaid, you are requested to refund the advances as detailed 
below in one lump-sum along with panel interest at Shillong GPO immediately, failing f/w'

hich,  the amount will be recovered from your pay and allowances effective from April 
2005 allowing you Re. 1.00 P.M., as pay till completion of recovery. 

H.B. Advance - Balance Rs.4,67,460 + Panel Interest thereon. 
Motor Car Advance - Balance Rs:1,50,000 + Panel Interest tiereon, 
Personal Computer Advance - Balance Rs.6 1,450 + Panel Interest thereon 
Scooter Advance - Balance Rs. 12,370 + Panel I er st thereon. 

I 
(R.C. at 

Accounts Officer (Accoutns) 
For Chief Postmaster General, 

N.E. Circle, Shillong. 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH 

Oiiginal Application No. 121 of 2005. 

Date otOrder: This, the 31st  Day of May, 2005. 

FION'BLE M RJUSTICE G.S1VARAJAN, VICE-CHAIRMAN 

HON'BLE M R.K.V.PRAHLADAN, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Shri Ananda Kumar Sarkar 
Son of Late Makhan La! Sarkar, 
Senior Private Scretary to the 
Chief Postmaster Genera!, 
North East Circle, 
ShilIong.— 793 001. 	 ... Applicant. 

Sr. 
B)LAdvocate Mr. S. Au, Ms.S.S.Ali. Advocate. 

-Versus- 

) 1. 	Union of India represented by the Secretary to the 
dV 	 Government of India, Ministry of Communication 

	

.7 .v-' 	 & Information Technology, Department of Posts, Dak Bhawan, 
Sansad Marg, 

New Delhi-110001. 

Chief Postmaster General, North-East Circle, 
Shillong-793001. 

Director Postal Services (l-IQ), 
North-East Circle. 
Shillong-793001. 	 . . . Respondents 

By Advocate Mr. M. U. Ahined, AddI. C.G.S.C. 

ORDER (ORAL) 

SIVARAIANI. (V.C. 

or 

01  

The applicant is a Senior Private Secretary to the (Thief Postmaster 

, jGeneral. N.E. Circle, Shillong. ie  is aggrieved by the order of attachment 

dated 8.3.05(Annexure 1), prc'eudings dated 23.3.2005 (Annexure 2) 

treating the period from 4.3.2005 to 20.3.2005 as dies non and order dated-. 

29.3.05 (Annexure - 5) directing recovery in lump-sum 4 advances specified 

therein. The applicant wants earned leave for the period from 4.3.05 to 

203.05 and also to set aside the impugned orders. 

2. 	Mr. S. Au, learned senior counsel for the applicant submits that as a 

result of the order dated 29.3.05 (Annexure 5) the applicant was getting only 



- 

Re.i (Rupee one) as salary from the month of April, 2005 causing great 

financial hardship and that the children of the applicant stopped going to 

School. The senior counsel further submits that the period from 4.3.2005 to 

20.3.2005 was wrongly treated as dies non. Senior counsel further 

submitted that at least a portion of the salary has to be directed to be paid to 

the apillcant for the sustenance of his family. We also heard Mr N. U. 

Ahmed, learned Add!. CGSC for the respondents. We find from the 

communication dated 29.3.05 (Annexure 5) that the applicant has not 

strictly complied with the stipulation in regard to the grant of various loans 

which resulted in the recovery of advance by lump-sum deduction from the 

sa.ary of the applicat. If the applicant has a case that he has not committed 

any irregularities in the matter of various loans as alleged and also in regard 

to absence from duty and in regard to attachment then he ought to have 

brought all those relevant matters before the Respondent at the appropriate 

time. We find that all these impugned communications are issued in the 

month of March, 2005 and the applicant has approached this Tribunal only 

by the end of May, 2005. That apart, the factual situation which resulted in 

the issuance of various orders under challenge has to be brought out which 

CIL be done only on an appropriate representation being made by the 

applicant before the concerned authority. 

3. 	Under these circumstances we direct the applicant to make a proper 

representation with regard to the various reliefs sought for in this 

application before the 2nd Respondent who is the head of the department 

within a period of one week from today. If any such representation is made, 

in view of the fact that the applicant is presently receiving Re.1 (Rupee one 

only) towards his salary, the 2 respondent will consider the representation 

<e Trib 

	

	with utmost expedition and pass appropriate orders within a period of two 

\weeks thereafter. The order so passed will also be communicated to the 

pplicant immediately thereafter. We make it clear that we have not 

\ 	w/considered the merits of the case in this order. 
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4. 	
The application is disposed of as above at the admission stage itself. 

The applicant will produce this order alongwith the representation before 

the 2nd respondent for compliance.. 

VICE CNiRAN 

5d/ MEMBER (A) 
'c \ 

C) 	 C 

TR 	Crifry 

Section O Fee, (JI 

C4. 

 

Td 6 U W i:', f? . VCTf 

Guwahati-; 605 

F' 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRAT TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No. 14912005 

Date of order This the 22day of June, 2005. 

The Hon'ble Sri Justice G. Sivaraiafl, ViceChaitTha 
The Hon'hle Sri K.V. Prahiaclan, AdminiStrati Member. 

Sri Ananda .KuJTar Sarkar 
Son of late Mkh an Lal Sarkar 
Senior Private Secretary to the 
Chief postmaster GeneraL 
North East Circle, Shillong - 793 001. Applicafltl 

By Mr. S. Au, Senior Advocate, Ms. S.S. Au, 
AdvoCatE. 

ni p  

Yl~ 

- Versus - 

The Union of India, represeiited by the 
Secretary to the Government of india, 

Ministry of C orn m un ications & Informati0 TechnolOqY 

Department of Posts, Dak Ehavan, Sansad Marg 

New Delhi - i. 

Chief Post.master General, 
North-east Circle 
5hillong - 793 001. 

Director of Postal Services (HQ), 
North-East Circle, 
Shillong _793001. 

By Mr. M.U. An m ed, Ad dl. C .G .S .0. 

I 
ORD1 

SIVAR&1AN.1-(" 

The appl(Catt is a Senior Private Secretary in the Offl(: ' of 

Fie had avdled 

the 	 m Chief Postaster General, N .E. Circle., Sli illong.  

various acvaflceS 	- i. House Buildinci Advance Rs. 4,  

Motor Car Advance Rs. 1,50,000/-, 3. Personal ConptIt.E'r dvaiiC 	s. 

74,950/- and 4. Scooter Advance. S. 30,0001 - 
 inue 2001.  

f 

'I 

1 



I - 	 .--.-.. .-----=--- 

2 

e bew cj ett'te(l froni the salary ar 
	ot th 	applU ut 	nv drd. 

installments under the aforesat(I advances 
without. cLeidil.. '[Ii 

applicant absented from duty frotv his otfice trom 04.0i.200'.and he 

joined ci u ty on k on 0 .04.2005 in the OfficP, ot the Dir&.t.or i 'o 

Services 
(Hci), N .E. Circle Shiflonci. As the appliaflt abs&-t% red 

trow 

duty without leave the period from 04.0.200 to 20.03.200was 

treated as dies non as per coinmufl1(ui0n dated 	
st1e 

the Director of Postal Services (Hq), N .E. Circle, Shilhnq. 

applicant alter joining duty, ills stated, filed an appeal to he Chiet 

Post Master General. N.E. Circle, Shillong tor treating the pericd 
ot 

absence as Earned Leave instead of dies non. While so, the Accounts 

Officer (Accounts) on behalf of the Chief Postmaster General had 

that 
issued a communication dated 29.03.2005 (Anne{U - 5) stating re  

the applicant did not adhere to the Rules and ReguiatiOtlS i'or the 

I grant of earlier mentioned fon r loans. The applicant, was directed 
I 

.strativ0 	
refund the advances as detailed in the said letter iminedi i-'IV. U \\'rl' 

r 
also stated therein that unless the amounts are 

	hiiidt'(l as 

— 1 irected 	the. amuo ut Will 	be. rtovered 	from the 	liy 1 ii 

applicant eftective from 01 .04.2007 allowinci Rs .1/- pet 
	uUI 	I h 

completiofl ot the 
recovery. The details are. a iso Iii 	'd. I he 

apphcant then 
filed O.A. No. 12112005 before this  Tribw° wlw.h 

	

was disposed of at the. admission stage. 	
itstf by order dated 

applicant was directed to m ake 
31.05.2005. The 

	proper 

with regard to variouS reliefs sought foc 
representation

. in the 

application before the 2 respondent therein and the 2 
respoudeilt 

was directed to consider the repreSe.flahm0fl and paSs at)ProPriaie 

orders within the time. frame.. Pursuant. to the said dire'. tu'ii he 

applicant' made a detailed repreS tati0n dated 0,.O6.200h (An n"xu 

(1. 
1W 	. 
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- 14) and the 26 respondent disposed of the said representatiOn by 

order dated 14.06.2005 (Annexure - 13). The applicant challenges the 

orders dated 08.03.2005 (Annexure - 1), 23.03.2005 (Annoxitre - 2), 

• 29.03.2005 (Annexure - 5) and also 14.06.2005 (Annxure - 1 3) in div, 

application. The applicant has also prayed tor d rectinli In the 

respondents to refund the salary for the month of April and May, 

2005. 

2. 	We have heard Mr. S. Au, learned Senior counsel for the 

applicant and also Mr. M.U. Ahmed, learned Addi. C.G.S.C. for tht 

respondents. Having considered the entire facts and circumstances ot 

the case, we are of the view that this application can he disposed Of 

at the admission stage itself. 

, 	
3. 	The applicant, as already noted, is Sr. P kale Sec:retai 

. \ strat, 1   

. 	to the Chief Postmaster General, N.E. Circle, Shillong. He had etailed 

-. 	
various advances mentioned earlier troni the nttice ot the 

respondents. The said advances at present being repaid in instalmen 

as per original stipulation. However, all of a sudden the responde.ii rs 

sought to recover the. en tire advances on tstnndiug in lunt p as pei 

orders dated 08.03.2005 and 29.03.2005 alleging non compliancE' 

the Rules and Regultions for grant of the advances availed. When 

the applicant had approached this .Tribunai on the earlier Uc(asion by 

filing O.A. No. 121/2005, since all the facLual delaits were no 

available, we directed the applicant to make a representation and tht 

2 "  respondent was directed to dispose of the same. Now, 2 

respondent had passed the ,jrder-dated 14.06.2005 on t.he 

representation-dated 03.06.2005 filed by the applicant. The 2 

respondent hasjustified the action b y  issuing the im1)uqfled order. 



.4 

4. 	Thrv are Iwo aspects for cot ideth0I 	Oiw reiaid itt; 

the abseuc tron' du tor the period 04.03.2005 to 2O.03.200 and 

thereatter upto 05.04.2005. The period  of 
absel1t? ftunI (It ILN, tüt' 

period 04.03.2005 to 20.03.2005 has been treated by the Director 01 

Postal Services as 'dies non' under 
Rule 62, Postal Manual \!o. ill. For 

the remaining period it is not clear as to 
whether leave has been 

sanconed we are not concerned. Though the applicant had tiled an 

appeal against treatment of the period of dies non, the same is 
s was a svil 

maintaifl 	by the 2 	respondt stating that illnes  

infficted one by excessive consUmP0n of alcohol 
durinq day Li m e and 

/• 	' 	. 

 ircum5tn 	
n 1110  

after oflice hours. Various other c
ceS are also stated i 

impugned order dated 14.06.2005 
for treatifltJ the said period as 

0.The applicaFit wants the said period to be treated as Ear ned 

The SCCOd aspect is vith regard to i-ecoV? 	ot variIiS 

advances in lump which resulted in Rs. LI- being paid everY month 

towards the salary. 
On this aspect of the 

matter, as atrea(IY not' 

the respondents' case is that Rules and Regulati0fl under which th 

advances were granted is not 
co mplied with_ 

ccOrdit1g to the 

applicant the condition is to repay 
the amount in instalments. Ihough 

the appliCafit sought to explain the 
alleged non compliance, the 2 

respondent did not consider all those exptaflatbohis with retciefl 	to 

the factual details. We 6nd that only retèreflce is made in rard tu 

had been grailteCl 
the Motor Car advance. An amoUllt. of Rs. 1 50,0001  

to the applicant as per 
order dated 07.02.2005 and the amount had 

also been paid on 
that day. The applicailt admittedlY dtd no 

puritlase 

rch ask  

the car. According to him, with the amount ot loan he cannot pu 

?~~ 	I 



dj 

' a new car and tried to purchasE: 	2 	
hand car, which a 	dincj Lu 

applicanL 	had been 	intimated to the higher oiithnrit.. \Vo 	ire 

facie 	satistied 	about 	the 	way 	in 	which 	the 	explanat ions 	ol 	tb 

applicant in regard to t.he tour advances are dealt with b 	the second 

respondent. The 	respondents 	had 	sought to recover all 	the 	tour 

advances granted to the applicant in lump by effecting recovery from 

the salary. If, as a matter of fact, the respondent-S wanted the entire 

advances to be recovered 	in lump, they have necessarily to intimate 

the applicant as to the non compliance of the Rules and Rc'ç;ulat-icins ill 

regard to each of the advances and the applicant should he attorded 

an opportunity to show cause against the same. In Lhis case Idler 

dated 29.03.2005 does not speak as to which are the rules/conditions 

that not 	complied with. 	In paragraph 1 it is stated that 	the tour 

advances 	were 	sanctioned 	with 	stipulation 	rhat. 	rule 	and 

/ 
regulations 	would 	be strictly 	and 	scm 	pu bushy ,:icl hered 	to ,1iUl 

turthe 	
states 1 It appeat s ti urn Ui 	uttic e 	ec 	n cI s th i 	on Ii 	I ci Ic 

to do so and the corn peten t an thoritv has ordered recovery cit 	11 

advances sanctioned 	to you 	from 	time tic time as nc.cted 	P- 

• above along with penal in terest." 	1 ii is .:cccrclitig to us is not so I timicu I. 

Coming to t:he impugned order dated 14.06.2005, also 	as 	&e 	c' 

already noted, there is nopoper c 	 nonsideratio 	o 	the dc'taik stated iii 

the representation, Ann exure — 13. 

6. 	
The dates of each loan are also relevant. Scooter advau.ce 

was taken on 03.09.2001, House Building Advance was taken on 

28.08.2003, 22.10.2003 and 04.02.2004, Personal Computer advance 

was taken on 12.12.2002 and Motor Car advance was taken on 

07.02.2005. Except. regarding Motor Car advance which is in Iho 

morch of Febrvary, 2005 II there was icon compliance ccl t:ht' rides 

,9W' 
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and regulations why no action was taken tbr rocovvry in rsper1 t 

other three advances earher is not clear. Is there any ptiii 

circumstances for doing so all on a sudden has also to be coiisiderecl 

7. Whal ever it may be, as a result of the deduction (.)i1 

account of recovery of advances in lump all on a sudden the applicant 

gets only Ps. 1/. towards salary every month from April, 20():'). 

Provisions of Section 60 (1)(i) of the Code of Civil Procedure provid's 

some protections in regard to attachment of salary. As per the said 

provision salary to the extent of first Rs. 400/- and 213 of the 

remaining is not liable to aftachment in exctition of any (lecree 
atie 

sought except a decree for maintenance. As to whet,ier there Is any 

rovision in the service rules of the Department regarding attachmenL 

• r recovery of amounts from salary similar to section 60(1 )(i) CPC 

alu a rdevunt. ;iatbr to f- caiiiderod Lv la re1.n1is ;  T:.iinj 

into account all the circInnstanr(:s of the case, as already observ"cI, 

we dispose of this aj:)plicatic)n at: the ad ni ission stage itself ,  with rho' 

following directions: - 

1. 	. 	The 3rd 
Respondent with whom the applicant is pre.sentl' 

working will issue a show cause notice containing all the 

details - as to what are the Rules and Regulations of each 

of the four advances alleged to have not been complied 

with to the applicant and the applicant will he asked to 

show cause against the proposal to recover all the four 

advances - House Building advance, Motor Car advance, 

Personal Computer advance and:oot1er advance within 

a time frame. If the applicant furnishes his objections in 

the above with sLpportiflq maeriajs/ documents, the 3 

respond1en t will con skier the same and pass appropria i fl/ 
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4 
H 	t.Jt'''i (.5p(.1(lr.iIt 	1111(15 	dial. 	Iuh.-; 	arid 

l('(JiII.4IIi)Ii 	br 	.ir:l1 	(ib 	(.l1z' 	I((tI(t:' 	iiic:'rl 	h', 	Ii'.' 

applirairt 	had nov been complied with wlrk:Jr etitaits 

action for recovery of advances in lump, the 3 

respondent, betore t.akii'ij a decision to recover I:lie said 

advances from the salary of the appliran t will dlso 

consider the Rules, Requlations arid [xc 'u tivo rdcrs, it 

any, in reqard Lu the maximum anion nt which can hr 

rc-cuverecl by at:t.aclrrrint UI i')thr'lWISt' f rom tb' nary at 

the appli mt and pass orders oV recoverY tr'un I he s,ilarv 

of the applicant: in accordance with law. It dues raa mean 

that: i:he rospunden ts have no oilier' icier! v it it is Ira ud 

that the en tire inn ou Fr ts ut advances have 't;u he rc'(,uV. 'leO 

IV 

	 iii lu nip. (ertmn ly time respon(;en rs Cal 	iii'ft eed atm;iirr:-r 

dssr?Ls 	of the 	at'plicairt 	iaiimr"l' 	blorns':' 	Ehi.ii!diiig 

Pers.rial (ornpuI:cr -  and Scooter etc. 

2. 	Regrdirig treatinent. of t:lie pr-'riod of abserue f or he 

period 04.031005 t:cr till the date (Ii jOiIiifl(J, Lii'' 

respon((erI(s will consider as to whetliir the said pn.'ri'id 

can be treated as l:larned L.eav'' In his c.r'dir. Here we are' 

not: oblivious of We jachial u.i'i:arls Salon 'ii ito 

the Chief Postmasl:er- Generat dated i4.0.200F. We riü 

not want to say an ythinçj about that in hi spm- on:-eeclinq 

for, it is a matter for the respondents .A dr'u:isioir in tIre 

matter as directed nereinahnve will be taken within ii 

period Of two months from the clatc' ui r&'r'ij) I. oi di iS 

order. Recovery of the In in p sir ii o rdered in An umexiires 

~w 



/ 

S 

C1 5, and 1.4w will i).. (t(?ie 	tIH d dtSi()Il is iI'n 

directed horvillabove ;iiid coiflfliUFiiCat.t to t.l'ippIi(IIit. 

The O.A. Is d s)ose.! of as above. 

(iStrZ,ç 	 ,i/ vice CHAIRMAN  

(1 
® 	

Sd! PCf18R (A) 

TIRUS c1  

'JCR 
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exo 14,  

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL 

N.E. CIRCLE: SHILLONG 

No. Vig/LC-26/05 (CAT) 	 Dated Shillong, the 14-6-2005 

MEMORANDUM 

Subject: 	Central Administrative Tribunal (CAT), Guwahati Bench, original 
application No.121 of 2005, in case of Shri Ananda Kumar Sarkar, 
Senior Private Secretary, Department of Posts, North East Circle, 
Shillong-793001 versus Chief Postmaster General, North East 
Circle, Shillong and others; order of Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati dated 
31-5-2005: review of representation dated 03-6-2005 from Shri 
Ananda Kumar Sarkar, Senior Private Secretary, Department of 
Posts, Shillong. 

Pai-awise comments on the above representation are given in the ensuing:- 

	

2.1 	Para-1 of the above representatjon:_ Nil observation as particulars of 
factual letters and orders have been merely cited. 

	

2.2 	
a-2 of the above representatjon: Reference to the health of Chief 

Postmaster General, N.E. Circle, Shillong is not relevant, and is extraneous in the present 
case. The efforts of Shri Ananda Kumar Sarkar for providing assistance to the medical 
treatment of Chief Postmaster General, N.E. Circle, Shillong as claimed are untrue, and 
not based on material facts. 

	

2.3 	ifèieices to the applicant falling sick from 07-3-05 AN: Admitted and 
accepted. The sickness and deliriums have been self inflicted, by excessive Consumption 
of alcohol, during day time, and after sunset. 

	

2.4 	The official is excessively addicted to alcohol, and has been drinking 
immoderately during office hours and outside office hours. Since 04-3-05, on the few 
occasions when the official has visited this office briefly, he has been found to be totally 
drunk, in a senseless condition, and indulging in drunken and disorderly conduct and 
behaviour. 

	

2.5 	
The official is a compulsive gambler, and has been playing "Satta - 

numbers gambling games", during office hours and outside office hours. 

	

2.6 	
The official is chronically indebted, and has been borrowing heavily from 

public sector banks, and other illegal, non-government sources. His debts extend to kccal 
shop keepers, daily market stall holders, and liquor bars/liquor shops. 

	

2.7 	
Reference to period 04-3-05 to 0-3-05 treated as "dies non" without pay 

and allowances: Since Shri Ananda Kumar Sarkar failed to attend to his official duties 
due to excessive consumption of alcohol during day time, and after office hours; 
drunkenness and disorderly behaviour, indulgence in gambling games like "Satta", and 
chronic indebtedness, the period 04-3-05 to 20-3-05 has been treated as "dies non", without pay and and-withoutbreak in service. 



4' 

4 

2.8 	The applicant in his drunken state may have spoken to DPS, Shillong and 
-' her officials of Postal Circle Office, Shillong from 08-3-05 onwards. HOwever, he was 

aays in a drunken condition, with speech incoherent, without making any sense at all. 

2.9. 	Period 04-3-05 to 20-3-05 has been treated as "dies non" without "pay and 
allowances" since Ski Ananda Kumar Sarkar failed to attend to his official duties due to 
excessive consumption of alcohol during day time, and after office hours; drunkenness 
and disorderly behaviour, indulgence in gambling games like "Satta", and chronic 
indebtedness. During the period the official did not attend office for duties, and did not 
perform any office work nor official duties. The official also did not submit to his 
controlling authorities any signed and dated application, seeking leave: 

2.10. 	The official has not indicated the particulars of the private Doctor from 
whom, medical treatment was obtained, as claimed. Again it is a fact that from 04-3-05 to 
20-3-05, the official did not examine himself before any of the Senior Doctors of P&T 
Dispensary, Shillong, nor obtain any medical opinion from any government hospital at 
Shillong. The official did not report to any government hospital not government 
recognized private hospital in Shillong for treatment of ill health. The official was so 
deeply under the influence of liquor and other personal problems, that he lost control of 
himself and his thinking faculties. 

Orders of attachment with DPS Shillong, as issued vide orders of Chief 
PMG, N.E. Circle. Shillong memo No. Staffi'9-5/2001 dated 08-3 -05:- 

(a) 	The issue of orders of attachment ibid enacted from administrative reasons 
and administrative exigencies. At the highest level of Postal administration, in Shillong, 
representing the six states of North East Region, the official was found unfit for duty with 
the Chief PMG, N.E. Circle, Shillong, owing to excessive consumption of alcohol during 
the day time and after sunset; indulgence in various gambling games, viz. "Satta - 
number games", and "Teer - number games", and chronic indebtness with huge advances 
from diverse sources. The official has turned into a chronic alcoholic and helpless 
dipsomaniac, without any control over his actions and has lost his faculties of reasoning. 
He was found to be unable to discharge the duties and responsibilities expected at his 
level. Therefore, he has been attached to the DPS Shillong, effective 08-3-05, in the 
interest of service, and as an administrative measure. The deterioration in the official's 
mental and physical capabilities, arising from addiction to alcohol and other vices, 
sharply increased from September 2004. The official reached a crisis point in the first 
week of March 2005 when he was found unable/incapable to perform his official duties 
and assigned work. 

Orders regarding recovery of irregular drawal of advances:- 

4.1 	Since 2001, the official was sanctioned a series of advances under various 
financial provisions of Government of India, which are detailed below:- 

SI. 
No. 

Nature 	of 
Advance 

Amount of advance sanctioned 
and date of sanction 

Date 	of disbursement 	of 
advance. 

1 Scooter Rs.30,000/-. 	No. 	AP/SA-45-1/ 03-9-2001 
Advance 2001-02 dated 03-9-2001 

2 House i. 	06,250/- No. 	AP/27-83/2003 i. 28-8-03 
Building dated 28-8-03 
Advance ii. 	206,250/- 	No. 	AP/27-83/03 ii. 22-10-03 

2 



3 	Personal 
Computer 
Advance - 

4 	I Motor 	Car 
-___--j- Advance 

I Balance. 	of 
I outstanding 
I Medical 
advance for 
self treatment 

dated 22-1 o-O 
iii. 75,000/- No. AP/27-83/03 
dated 04-2-04 
Total Rs.487 500/- 

PCA/45-1/200203 dated 12-12-
02. 

2004-05 dated 07-02-05  
Rs. 10,000/- 

()A I,,- 

iii. 04-2-04 

12- 12-02 

07-02-05 

Adjusted from final bill of 
Rs.6662/- in June'05. 
Balance of Rs.3338/- to be 
recovered from his salary. 

4.2 	
If any official, who fails to produce Registration book/Registration 

Certificate, cash receipt and insurance within stipulated period of two months, :the whole 
amount of advance is liable to be recovered in one instalment, along with penal interest, 
as laid down in Rule-206 of General Financial Rules (GFR) GOl; and all such officials 
are to be debarred from receiving advances for the next five years. 

4.3 	
Shri Ananda Kumar Sarkar has failed to produce any Registration book/ 

Registration Certificate, insurance receipt and insurance and Title to lands or buildings or 
flats owned within stipulated period. 

4.4 	
Legally accepted receipts as proof of expenditure against advances drawn, 

have not been submitted by Shri Ananda Kumar Sarkar to this office till date. The 
amount of advances drawn, and its financial amounts, have been over and above the 
normal pay and allowances, of the official. Therefore, the amounts of advance if not 
utilized, nor expended by the official, should be returned to the gpvernment 
account/Treasury immediately. In case the lull amount is not returned to government 
account/treasury, and the advances continue to be outstanding against the official, the 
government administration has no other choice, but to order necessary recoveries from 
pay and allowances, after taking cognizance of normal Income Tax, and court attachment 
recovery, as the case may be. Recovery of such advances, with penal rates of interest, is 
also applicable, in such cases of misuse/non return of sanctioned advances. This is in 
pursuance to Rule 206 of GFR, GOl. 

- 

\(A. Ghosh Dastidar) 
Chief Postmaster General 

North East Circle, Shillong. -. 
Copy to:- Shillong - 793 001. 

1) 

	

	Shri A.K. Sarkar, Senior Private Secretary to DPS, Shillong. 
Vigilance Section, C.O., Shillong. 
Accounts Section, CO., Shillong. 
Personal file of Shri A.K. Sarkar 
Office copy with the Staff Section, Circle Office, Shillong. 

3 



)EpARiMFrl OF POSTS: INDIA 	UkrRceeip 	 - 

OFl(F OF 

 
THE CH!EF 1`0517'vlASftR GF.NFRAL 

NORTH EAST CIRCLF : SHILLONG- 793 001 

No. \'i/I .C-2('05(CAi') 	
D(d.at Shfliong- I. the I" AtuusI, 2005. 

if 

to 
Sri Anaiida K umar 
Sr. PS attached In the !)A(P). ShWong. 

OI() the CPI\IG. Shillong-793 001 

Su1,ect: Show Cause NOV li' misuse of acLaices and recOvet . 

As per records of this office, you drew the lot lowing advances under the 

prescribed (--ondiliotis. but von tiiIed 0, ti11il the conditions as meioioiied 

aga us! each o Ithen 

a) 	 An amonn.t of Rs. 4.1 2.500I- was 

sanctioned as (louse Building Advance vide this itice Memo. No. 

A P127-83/2003 did. 19.8.03 and lirsi instalment of the same 

amounting to Rs. 2112505 was paid tt) you on 24313. '('he second 

insla huent was also paid on 22. (0.03. An additional amount of Rs. 
75.000/- was also paid to von on 042.04. As per I-louse l3uildinti 
,\dvanec Rule 7(a) you N.Nerc to Complete the cojisiruetien wit hin IS 
months of' the dale on which the I ' instalment was paid. On 

COfli plet iOH. you were In inSt! ic the In wse a I voi IF CvVil cOSt a id 0 

deposit the Pot cv with the (iovernineili hut you have tiilcd to do so 
and as such. you are liable to re('nd the entire amounl ol ,  : idvancc 

along with penal interest over and above the rormal iutcreSt of II ic 

advance, in one hun 1psum. 

ScaderA4!1E- An amount of Rs. 30,000/- was paid to von as 
Scooter Advance on 039.2001. with instruction to stibinrt 
Registration Book, Registration Certificate and I nsui ance Certificate 

or the Scooter within one month as per GFR Rule 206 (3). but you 
!iled to suhmit the required documents tilt date. '('he pnowlims or 

 11 the purchase of the Scooter have not been comn',onicated nor 
Scooter is nior(gaged in (,FR l:i.,ii24 1 his. too, therlore llceds to 

be recovered ii lumpsum from your salary. 

An anioulit of Rs. 74,950/- was paid 
to you as Personal Computer Advance on 20. 12.2002. under the 
terms & conditions Iad down Al GFR 199(5) according to \vhi¼:l1 the 

Personal Computer was required to be mo;igagcd in the name of (lie 
President in GFR Forni-24 with suitable uiodi tication, hut you Iiilc'.! 

to do so, till date. On this count a  too. recovery iieeds to be made in 

IumpsOin.from your s:.ilary. 

lotovc,jJ.g11Cc -• A ii amount of Rs. I .50.000!- was paid to on 
as Motor Car Advance on 07.02.2005. with instruction to submu 
Registrat ion Book. Registration Ccii ilicale and Cuniprcheilsi\'C 
Insurance Cover of Motor Car withi ii one month as pe (IFR Rule 
206 (3), but you failed to subn'iit the required documents till dale. 

The part icy1 ars of,  the pui'cliasc ot' the M otol Car I iavc not been 
canimunicated nor the car was iioitgogcd in GFR 1nim-24. 
prescribed in Rule '125 of' Swamy'S - P & '1' Fl lB Vol-I. 'l'iiisamtlUP( 
also needs to he recovered in lunipsum ftom your salary. Coiid...2 



2 C- 

.4 
2. By the aforemenhiOled acts, YOU 

have exhibited gross dereliction of duty, 

contempt for rules and callousness in oulice luiictiOflhilg. You are therefore 
asked to explain as to why you have luiiled to submit the required documentS 

within (he stipulated period in each of the above cases and to show cause as to 
why the recovery of luinsun1 amount from your salary. towards adjustmeilt of 
the aforesaid advances iicluding penal interest, as ordered vide this office letter 

No.All/27/Misc-fZecovei'y/2004-.05 dtd.29.3 .05., shall not remain elThel ive till 

lull 
recovery of all the advances including penal interest over and above the 

prescribed normal interest on those advance. Also, explain why disipliiiaiY 

actioll should not be taken against you, over and above, the recoveries. 

3. Your rcily should reach this office by ()9..05 positivel 	
hiiig which cx 

pane decision will be taken. 

4/-)  ..4 

( 
1 \hliiiiav \Valia) 

l.)lS (I l() 
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)MzNxsraxrzv* TAID121AL AT GAt 
icr oIAfl 

. 

ri Anandakuez.arkar 

a4tG* of iti* 41. 

S. 1U.LLL 	
( 

jinal ap?UCti0fl 

zure4 s thó photo copy. 
D NO. StU/9"b/2001 dItad 

,. 	xuro14.2 4 1-3 ero the 
of Postal DirectOrate i.ttera. 

4. ?nnexi%r*2 is the pbOtOcOy of L4sao 
No. SteUf7-'I0/94 d*ted 23.3.2005. 

5.mez&ge-'3 La the pbó'tóGp7 of 
Medical .certifi'oste. 

MaeXUTe$4 4.1 s're the. photocopi.a of 
p1içetiofl for leave. 

Mnexur.,5 Is the photocopy of order 
No.)P/27/MpCCOVe7?2004'0S dèt*d 
29.. 3.2005 . 
Annezura6 is the photocopy of Pay 
Slip for the aonth of SeptembeiF t  2004. 

.5 	N 

I" 

I. 

 

 

 

12... 

 

 

 

n.*&e-'7 & 7-1 are the photocopies of 
Pay Slips for the mmth of. &VriI & My40059 

Mn.xure-8 is the photocopy of Deed of Sal.e 

simezurs"9 is the photocopy of Mrtqag. Deed. 

Mn.XUXe-10 Is the phOtOc'yj of çsEtificate 
issued by the Predh • 0*0 wsncMyat. 
?nfle3ure-11 is the phOtcCpy of Outer 
Purchaco Sill.. 	 . . 	 -• 

.e29e..3j is the ptocopy1..ct. 	Jude'neflt 
dated 31.54005 passed by the Haobl. Cstral 

einiatritiva tribuflal 	 (huh.ti 

zmccure-1 3 is the photOcOfl of tM Meeortduit 
dated .14.6.2005 .jtâ4 byth' liefiwdad.flt Noa.  

& 

Piled byl 

hvOcate 

7 



7/ ( 	1 • 	The appUct was iiUti.1ly epPointe\1 

Grd.'..iii and thereaft., pxouot.4 to $enoqrr Orad...II 
Sten9:aphe.1 lenlox Pqrsor 

• 	thereafter prouot to ôsnjo Priv5te Sectary ,  to the aj.g POStawater Osneral, North..East 
Circle .\thfllcng. 

	

20 	The applicant wee granted ady 	/loans and xe 	ne wer. *ede from the  salary of the app1ict x3 èdy as 

	

• 	per tegm8 end CCnditja. Of  the 6v0n0es4oen6. *t 

	

• 	 . 
 

x4ya  &reeson, the isf Poctmecter Oenez.l, Nor h'.East Cir.cle bhillon suddenly started recovery of the balance 
•Ount Of advancsa/loenson 1ap.6u elonq 

with Penal Interest with 021s*t f rem riJ. 2005 as a result of which oat of tot5j 
sa1ay of Ra.16.734,'... a sure of Re.16.733/... 

ia being recovezEc3 leevin.; one. rt&pee for the Ppi'ioar*t 
as wi4ery with effect from 	2005. This is in Violation 
of the terms and codiUø made bejoe while 
Ui advsnces405 to the 

iPl4cent. Tht the order of 
lU*P"Eum reCOVery Of the . adVIInCea and thpr.ft.r makinq 
peyrant (Rupee One) Only per th1s salary 
to the eppljCan....vith.Ef" . 	, riI1 
jrsst 	 hardshipa on the part of the applicant and not only that the eldest son of the epplioargt has 
already stopped going school owln.j to this 

5.titj0. i.ng highly sgrlev by the ebove acti, the sppjiot 
filed O.A. N04 Of 2005 On 30.5.2005 before this Honble 

	

the Honbj0 Trib=al dispo 	of O.A. No.121 

/
/ 

	

	of 200$ on 31. S. 200S with a  d1r6Ct1vn tO the applicant to submit . 	epreaentatinn addres 	to the Chief Postmaster General 
( fleepond. N0.2) within one week from 315.2005 and to 
dJcpo of the aan at the lev.l of 

R.spCd. $0.3 N •  Within two weekj from 31..S.20O5 	cordij. tP applictmt  submitted • tepreasntj to the Rsspond 	No.2 on 
3.6.200 enclosing a photOcopy Of the Jwgensni dt.d 31 • 5. 2005 passed by the H 'bee Tribuj%al. • The RespOndent N0,3 also diqposed Of the 

repr 	tation Of the epp 
end .issqd a $ereorendum an 14.6.3o05• 

3sing highly aqniov 
ft'by and digitjfj with the order dstd 1406.S passed 

on the 	
nt.ton, the •appljct f Iled this. Origina 

pplictic before this Mon 'ble Tribtjyj 
seeking justice, 

N 



I 	IN THE CENTRL ADMINI3tRATIVE TI1 812UL OAIDI1'I 
.XYGAL4A1l 

7' 	 O.A.NO. 	.071G5 

I CM wP°d 	%adwr section 19 oL the 

Mc*inistrative Tribujel Mt, 1985) 

ZN8rE!N 

• 	: 	iri. Mena 1Cer s,zar 	..e Appli4wat 

tbtoI$ of India a0rs. 	... Pmondents 

1. 	PjtIC*,?R8 

 

OF Th$ WPIIC)NT 

hri inda Kier Suk.i. sou of Late Makhan Lii 

Ssxkar. Senior Privet. Secretary to the Oi$af POStae.tsr 

Gan.r.1. Northu'E*st CLxcie. i11ccg'793 001. 

20 	pICi'8 01F THE SE0IDftS 

(1) *tcn of lads rpróaented by the Secrstuy to 

oovsxnmát of India. IUnistxy of CoeeunicstLCns 

If orinatic 	 01 POsta. Dali 

avan • Sen sad )Isxq • New DeLhF"llO 001. 

Chief :Postnë$ter G.*.rali North-East Circle. 

d11cn-793 001. 

Director Postal Services (HO) • NorthEast Circle. 

i1lcn-73 001. 

• 	 3. 	PARTIca.MS OF THE 0DERS ?iINEV iliIO THIS. 
• 	 jPZIC?rI0N IS *DE 	 .• 

The foUOwin4 are the orders s ii at whiCh this 

epplic.t.tOfl has been filed s- 

(i) M order datsd 5th Mar 	2005 ieaa.d by the Mitt. 

Dirsctor'( Staff) • 0f1io6Of the Chief Postastor 

General. North-East Circle • Ciii1cn-793 001 wide 

Nst*o No. St*Lt/9-5/001 attechtnq the applicant 

• 

	

	with the Director Postal Services (HQ) • North-East 

circle • i1 io;-73 3 001 (Mnexar.-1). 

Contd. .2/ 



p.. 

1 

(2) 	M order dated 23rd March, aoos ieis4 by the 
Director POst1 S.rvic, 	(kw) • Nrth 	Circle, 
Millen# vide MORO Mo. 	aff/7-1o14 iliposing 	riiaity 
of 	DiemNor 0  for the period Erce 4.3.2003 to 20134Oo5 

I for 	 Of dzty 	nexs). 
(3) M order dat,d 2943.2005 issued by the Moouta 	k I 

Officer 	
Of fice of the thief Postaiast.r\ 

Ginera], Morth'est Circle 	th$lloeq.793 001 v1. 
1etter,rd.r Mo, 	

4"uctin 
ödv.g on 1uep'.ue alma with P"Ma Interest fr 
the total. salaxy of the applict to the ta. of.  

Rs.16734/6 and to pay Rs.1/.. only per ecntii to the 

epplicant with ef feet f roe Ipril • 2005. (mexvx...i5) 
(4) 	* order 4ted 14.6.2005 passed by the Oisf 	itmr 

Genera] • Worth.1Js it Circle, Thi11g vida $e1lDrand 
No. V 	LC.26,t)8 (Cii'). (*nexure.- 	) 

The applicant declares that the spplicatj 	is within 
the jurisdiction of this Han'bl, Central MeinistraUve Tribunal, 
Gauhati Sunch at Giuhati. 

S. 	LTT'Io 

The appUcetton is filed within the tine Unit a. 
pres"ibed Under section U of the Centrl AftInistrgtiv e  
Tribunal. Mt e  1985 	. 

6. 	FACr a 

64. 	That the jWplicantwasinj7 appointg to 

On 30.3.1977 in the VVa  rtment of Pó$t.I 
& Tolsgrpis and posted In Nagaland DivI.i. 	" 
6.20 	That thereafter, the 4pp1ict we. promoted to the 
P0* of SteflOraph. 	Grad.-.Ix in 1983 	with retrosp.aLy 
of feat from 1.4.1982 and posted in the Office of the 	iong.. 
Director Postal Services 	Assets Reio. Oeuhsti. 	. 	. 	:.,.:. 

1: 4. 
LV 
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• Th.reafter. he was promOted to the Senior personal 

Assistant to the  postmaster General. North-East. 

• Shillong with effect from 4.441994 and thereafter 
again :.-. 

promoted to the  post of -Senior Private. Secretary to the 

Chief potmaster General. . North-East CirobN, Shillong  

with effect frOm- 4.11.2001. 	. . 	 . 

6.3. 	That now your applicant is working as 
nioX Private. 

secretary (Gazetted) to the Chief Postmaster Genera]., Notth- 

East Circle. &i1lOfl9 an promotion with effect from 

4 9 11.2001. aut the Mstt. Director (Staff). Office of the 

thief Postmaster General, North-East Circle, Shillong vide 

)mo NO. St*ff/95/2001 dated 8th )larch. 2005 attached the 

applicant with the Director Postal Se*vLcei(HO). Office 

• Of the Chief Postmaster General. North-East 
Circle. Shi]1cn. 

• This order dSROte4 the $t*t$ of the •ppli€flt without 

giving prior nOticS to the sppliceut. Hence, it is illegal. 

improper and liable to be quashed. 

• 	nexgre'4 is the. photocopy of the order dated 

• .8th March. 2005 imsued by the As$tt. OirectOX 

(Staff). Office of the Chief Postmaster Oentrt.. 

North-East Circle. 'til1cng 5ttachiflg the 

appliOeflt with the Director Postal Services (HO) ,- 

NorthEist Circle • illODGJ793 001. 

6 4. 	That- e per PoStal Directorate • New Delhi 1.tterUO. 31-12/ 

2001-PB-Il dated 30.08.2001, the post Of Senior Privats \• 

Secretary is 5tt*h*4 to the post of Chief Postmaster 

aeneral :( H her Adminjetr&tivo Grade) only. Al such the 

- tth*Sflt of the applicant 
with the Director Postal 

Services (00) (JgniOX M1nistratiVS Grade) -  is a punishmaflt 

to •the applicant f rom  the  demotion of 
stst*L5 poimt of Virnv 

and this order has been iued to the appliCáflt without 

any prior flotce. Hence, this impwned -order- is liable/to 

COt%td...4fr 



• 	
: 

-• 
...4/- 	 •0 

to be q*sehsd.. .•In,. this connection Mne3ur014 • 1-2 end 

1. 	 1-3 may'kindlys he perUsed. 

6.5.  That the DLrIctOr postli: SerVices (1W) • Office f the ief 

Postmaster General, iorth-East Circle. Shillona vids Pmo 

No. stafffl-1O/4 dated 23rd March. 2005 imposed penalty of 

'Di.a'Non' to the applicant for the period fros 4.3.2005 

to 20. 3.2005 fOr nonpertormance of dity withut isenin 

any ahow-CaUS notiC. to the applicant. M sub this 'Dies- 

Non order is illegal, improper and liable.tO be quashed. 

6*66 turther it Is stated that the it Director Postal Servic.s.(HQ). 

North-East Circe, shillong has no aUthority except the 

Chief Postmaster. General to pass such order of. 'Dies-NOn' 

as the appliCant is attached to the .iei.Postmaater 

Osneral • and h.fl the 'Di.s-N0n8 ordet is liable to be 

set aside. 

• 	Mnexare* is the photocopy of !Djés-Nofl' order .  

dated 23rd itsr4h. "2005 issued by the Director 
Postal Services (H{) • N .. Circl. hillen. 

6.7. That the Chief Postmaster caijeral. North-last Circle, 

i1l...RSSpOfldent No.2 fell in nerious illTUsss. He was 

ad*itted in the Nazareth Hospital. Sbillcoq a 3rd  March. 

2005 and was released from hospital on 8th $ch. 200. 

6.9. That it may be mentioned in this connectioü that.f rem the 

date of edmniesion Of the Chief Postmaster 0nehl lb the Nazareth 

HospLtal, shillongs you applicant was .1"king after him 

in the hospital ivery day and all neCessary steps were 

taken by the applicant for early release of/the Chief 

Postmaster Gererel from the said hospital..' 	 •_ 

6.9. That os stited above, the Chief Postmaster General. N.E 	: 

Circle, Shillong was released from Nazareth Hospital. 

i1long on 8th March. 2005, but due to fliofortune the 

applicant also fell lb asriozs illness with effect from 

the 7th March of 2005. . Tour applicant was taking tr.atmsyEt .. : 

from a private doctor upto 20th March. 2005 infOrmin; 
/: 



6.10. 

.?;12 

U 
fact. to the Director Postal Services (HO).. ftorthEsst 

Ctróle. Shillong over phone. *at when the applicant 

felt himself not cured alter taking treatment from a 

private 	UptO"20.34005, he edmittd himself in 

the Nazareth Hospital on 21.3. 2005 and continued upto 

31.3.2005 afternocfl. The applicant was released from 
i s 

the saL4.hospital. on 31.34005 oftenoon. 
ML 

knexure-3 is the $edicel Certificate (Release 
Order) of the applicant issusd by the Nasereth 
HOsjit1. Shillong.  

That it may be mentioned In this connection while the 

applicant was t&Un treatmeflt from the doctor. for 

his illnes, before admission to the Nazareth Hospital, 

the 'applicant wrote several 1ettre addressed to the 

Q%ief Postmaster General. N.E. Cixàle, ithillang with 

request to grant E.ernsd icave fox 15 days with effect.'. 
4 .; . 	 ,..- .............. 

from 7. 3,2005.,,but.UfllOztunatoly flO1•?Ve wes granted 

to the applicant. This may also be etated that 'although 

several applications were sent to the def Postmaster' 

Gener.1., N.E. Circle. SILUlong requesting for grant of 

Earned Lsave for 15 days, but Only  one appliaantion 

has been found, to have received by the OffiCe of the' 

Chiet ,PO,atmester 0neral. $.I. Circle, simiong. and 

the saw hao been &%Rexed to this application. 

Mñezur.-4 44 are the photocopies of ,th. 
eppl'Lcatibn and foinarding letter of the 10414e 
application recóived by the Office of the Chief,. 
Postmaster Usneral, N.E. Circle, $*il1en Cn'' 

23434005. 	 ' 

That an OrdCr dated 29.3.2005 issued by the Accounts 
Officer (Accounts) 1  Office of the aiet Postmaster 
Oen.rsl, N.* Circle,#  Shillong vide letter/order 
No. 	7(iso-Recov.ryJ004-05 ded%lcting edvices on 
lump-sum alg 'with Penal Interest from the 'total.. 

salary of the applicant under different heads and 

pomnt of s. 1/- (RUpee one) only to the 

applicant as salary with effect from ),ril, 2005. 

Contd...6/ 

--------;,- 



( 

• 1 

hL  

I, is the photocopy of the lett,r/brder 
Ho.W-27/Misc.-Recovegy/004-05 issued by the AccoMf1s.  

r oUjosr (iccount.) • Office of the QUAf Poetmster,  

aenersi, N.z. Circle, ei1lonq, deducting *dvucee 

on iwap-sum along with Penal Interest. \ \ 

6.12. That your applicant was granted House WildJAq Moe 

in reoponee to his application and a total sum Of 

Re.4 
,87,5OO/ was sanctioned and paid to the applicnt 

•1 	- 	in three instalments with a àondition that a slim 

Ri. 3340/... p.r month would be recovered from the mfhflthl\\ 

t salary of the .ppliaant with effect from Ssptsebsr, 2004.\ 

accordingly, authority started recovery Ri. 334d/. with 

f effect from September, 2004 and continued as such apt• 

March, 2005. Thereafter. vide ?nnuure'S authority started 

recovery 
of the balance amount on lump. 	with effect 

from ril..20o5 - Re 891/- 	 . 

nnexure4 ii the photocopy of Pay slip for the cnth 
•f.*t Sept.mbs,- -2004 Sn which Rs.3340/.' has been 

	

. ..... 	 shoi as normal rete of instalment towards House 

	

• . 	 Suilding $vange.' 	. 
Mnexure-7 i7-1 are the photo popies Of the Pay 	j 
slIps or the month of 	& M, 2005. 

it 'may be .mintien.d 'thet beflre 'sanction of the House 
• 	 Rildinq Advance. the. - plfent:. subaitted epplication 

alone with Dsed.of Salo towards..purchaae of land. and 

if ter sanction of thi j  amount, the applicant mortgaged * 

the loan amount in the Office of the Sub-Registrar, 

Sadar Sub-Division, Agertala. On aubnission of the 

Mortgaged Deed., by the applicant, the first laitaim.nt of 

the loan amount was releaSed .t the applicant, and then 

the applicant statted cgetzuction of a RCC building. 

After reaching . upto the piSith area of the construction, 

the appliCant aubnitt.4 I Øertificete to that effect 

ieaed by the Pradhwa. Pscbia Gandhi Gram GaO Panchsyat 

which was countereigried by th* Mitt. $apdt. of POet 	: 

.4 	. 	Offices (HO)., Off ice of the. artala Diviaicn. Agartela. 

Oantd...7/.. 

- -=------ ---- ===' 
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On the receipt Of the abOVe said certificate, the Oi.f 

Postoaster ,  General • 5.14 Circle released the ascend metal-

meat of the loan amoomt ad finally. an  additimeal ansiat 
.4! 	 ... 	 . 	 . 	 . 

* Ks.75/aOo/(Rops.s seventy firs thoiaead) omly was also 

t sanctiosied by the pre sect ief Postaister General an the 

basis of the  ipplicatice sebeittid by the applicaht and on 

iT  
1.. 

the plea that esti*atad cost bscn less dv.* to rise of 

the cost of materials. 	S  

kanex'.ue8 La the photocopy of the Deed Of 

Sale towards purchase of lead. 	 . 
kinezuze9 is the photocopy of the Wrtgage - 0e6 	in re.opect of the loan anount sanctiomed. 

Maerv.r.-10 is the photoopy of the Gertificate. 

isau.d by the Praan, Gee Panctisyst coI.mteri. 
si.ned by the Asstt. euddt. of P.O 	(N0). 

6.13. Thit Your applicant was sanctioned a ea •f Rs.74.500/- 

being ,Ccmpmter Mwance,  with a coftdUift that a. siaf  

per momth would be recovered from applicant's salary with 

effect iron January. 2003 as the adveacs was paid to the 

applicant in the month of December. 2002. The .zthori$y 

COntiDU.d recovery o Rs.500/ per mouth uptO .*srch, 2005 

and thereafter ordered recovery of the balance on 

• Rs.2711/ with effect from APtIl.  2005 vid.e MneZuZS4 

and 7-1 ibid. It may be mentioned her, that the applict 

S.. 	on recelpt * Of the vaAd advance par.de.e4 PsracnsiCputer 

on 15.12.2002. the Purchase Bi1If has been annexed to 

this application. 

Mne3ire41 is the photocopy of tMI Purchase 

Bill towards purchase of the Personal Conpet.x. 

6.14.  That your applicant was saacticnsd a am of Na. 30,000/- 

bei*q aootsr javanog with a condition that 	Rs.430/- . 
per month would be rscsve red from the monthly àaly of 

the applicant with effect EroS October. 2001 as ti!sdveace - 

S. 



was paid to the applicant in the  tecoth of Saptanber. 

2001 • The., the iLthority ccnosrnsd recovered the said 

Scooter )vano. Q 80430/.. per sooth with sffdat f too 

October. 2001 to Nrcl, 2005 and thereafter ordered 

recovezy of the balance amocet on lump-mum • Ri.186$/ 

per ecth with effect from )pr41. 2005 vid 	nsxur,-7 

and Mfl5Xt&XS71e 

/ 

' -1 

6 • 15. That youz eppUcent was pxsvidsd with a loan of 

1.50.000/.. being 1tox Car Mvanos in the aanth of 
4 . 

Psbrneq, 2005 wh.rrn the applict hid appUed for 

7 

. 	 of New  c.x. lbs anoot atEI' is 1óssth 

) I the price of new air. UWAMMr. the .app1icint is so the 

way to p$rO.e old car vh.lch is zir 	tiai.• 

in the caantims wiUIOIt issuing ,  any prior notice and 

vithoat ;ivin any oppcxtaity to pordsan 014 oar. 

the ozthority conairnid 'started ecovaxy of the advance 

an 1wp"su 0 Rs.2461/. with affect froa April. 2005 

(vt' 	

vice Ilso.*zes..7 &7..1 wheroae there was a osodit•iai 

wkils sanctioning the anomt that a am of Rs.750/6 

per month woii3d be røcoversd per nooth. 

6.16. That your applicant being btjbly .ggriavsd and '4#u 

• 

	

	 dLIs.tisfied with the orders as stated above, filed 

the Odi. No. 121 of 3005 before the No,'bl. Central 

tative ?niba1. aewbati 1und at Gauhitj on 

• 30.5.2005. het after bearing of the óplioant'a Cemse1, 

the oase has been diaposed on 31.L2005 with a direction 

to the applicant to sUit a repressotation addg.s.id  

• 	 to the Qisf Postanater General, Rorth-R*at Circle 

i1ioog.753 001 within me week fran 31.5.2005. 

140rd1y. the applicant subnLtttsd a represntstion to 

Ccntd.. .9/.. 



   

411. 

4 
/ 

to the Oief Postmaster General, North-East Circ3., 

aiillcnq on 3.6.2005. The CIAef Postmaster General. 

North-East Circle • Ehilloeg disposed of the it 

representation on 14 6.2005 without hearing the applicant. 

That the applicant being highly aggrieved by the order 

pa seed by the Chief Post*aster General, North-East 

Circle , Shillong vide t4embrandwa No. Vigfl.C"26/D8  ( ce') 

dated 14.6.2005, now filed this 01iinal )pUØtion 	:. 

• bder Sáctiøn 19 of the Central Mminietrativs Trib%Val. . . 

Mt. 1985f0r seeking apprvprate reliefs from this  

Hon'bl. Tribunal. 	 . 

 

MflexLre12 is the photocopy of the JUd;em.nt 

det.d 31.5.2005 passed .bythei!Ofl'blI central 

)nistrstjve Tribunal • Gauhati knch it 

Geuhati. 

Mn.zuró-13 is the photoCepy Of the Otdir/ 

Msnorandum dated 14.6 2OOS.pa8sed .by.th... 

chidi Postmaster oesral, N.E. Circle, 

Ehillong. 

GRO2D8 WITh LL PRO I5Z1( Ji  
?or that the applicant being a Senior Privet. Secretary 

to the Ahief Postmaster 0eeral • NJ. Circle, ahillZq, 

cannot be attached to the Director. Postal Services (.1(Q), 

N.E. Circle, 6hiulong e  and hence, the .attd*s1%t order 

is illegal and linbie to be quashed. 

For that the Director POatal Service (HG). NJ. Circle. 

Ehill.onQ has no authority to irsposs penalty of 'Dii... 

Non' op the wplicaut as the appliCant is attached to 

the Chief Pcatxaster General by the Postal Directorate, 

New Delhi, and hence, the ordet of 'Dies-Nan' is 

illegal and as such liabl, to be set aside. . 

For that the R.apced.nts have no authority to recover 

entire loan/edvsnceb on lump-sum from the total salary 

Contd.  ... 10/- 

Elm 

- 	 .- 	 - 

/ 
/ 

I 
7. 

L . 

 

 



-. 

• 	•: ...10/ 

of Rs.16734/" and  to pay Pe.i/'.' (Rapce on.) only as 

salary to the epplicaut with effect £ roe Jpril. 2005#  

without givin; his my Opportimity ,  to defend bit °-• 

and hence o  order of recovery on ]wip-sve along with 

Penal Interest vide 	ans*uzaa3 is illegal 	ixep.r and 

t 	I . , 	. lisbis to be quashed. 

Lv. for that the iusp-sWI recovery in the salary of the 

sppUct to the tun. of *s.16,733/ per scbth with .Etect 

fron ?pd3. 2005 Is illegal. .sLafift and with a. motive 

behind; to barsee the applicant and his Emily .enebere. 

Va Var that it i.knoim to all that i G*eettsd Officer cannot 

ran his family eebers with a salary of she sup.. per 	. 	
. 

mcnth'and the Rsspcndsnta have not paid their mind to save 

the lift of the applicant and applicant' a Emily embers. 

 for tXt for want:of salary. the *pplictht is Ecing gr.at 

hardships in providing education1 axpenena in respect of 

his children. . In the meantime owing to this situation • the 

•ldest son of th.. applicant has already *osd going to 

school. Thus, the recovery order pasedd by the Chief 

• Postmaster, N .Z. Circle 	$hillong has very badly effected 

• .decational career of the child ron of the applicant and 

this hd been don, by the authority with a motive behind. 

 for that the moiat recovered on u 	irinq the 

a]. ready stip4at.d rats of recoverable 	omt/instalmet 

is in violation of the condition made ehil. 8mDGtIQDJng of 

the advance.. After iump-aian recover • the authority has been 

paying h..i,'- (Rupee on.) only per fjcmth to the applicant 

with mfl.ct f roe i4pril. 2005 and this auomts to intentional 

harassment to the applicant and for that purpoan the 

/ 



MR 

iA 

11 

tt 	 an UsWe to pay caspsnssticn to the 

applicant for d.libsxat., intentional and me.',ant.d 

out ferins caused to the applicant& 

f viii. For that the Reepondents had passed all these i.11..l orders 

whil, the .ppUcant was admitted in the Hrnzsth Hospital, 

atllsnq for his tr.ataant. 

ix. 	For that iron the iup.d order at Maexire-13. it appears 

f that the 0*1.1 Poateaster ,  Qenerel has ilisFally found that 

the applicant is addicted to alcohol and heavily drunksd 

but in fact be is not and hnas the findi* of the Chief 

POstmaSter. OSOsXI. NJ. Cigc3s. Shillcn 	is illegal. 

int.ntionl, with a metive behind a04 homes, the findings 

Sr. 
U&e to be quaskede 

.x. 	For that no .vid.ncs ws t&.n L rom anybody that the appUct 

is a heavily drunkard p.rsan, but only on presmetion the 

• Reapcndert Woe 2 £d the ipplicant a hsavily 'drunkard 

person whi* is not aaintenable in Law and henos, impunsd . 

;. 
Order is leble to be set isids. 

l
e

i 

-For that if the Respondent $0.2 is aware a# that the 

applicant L.. I drunkird person, he could have tsksa discipli- 

osry' satan 'msinst the applicant tang, before a$. the 

present Chief Postmaltet General Joined this North-last 

• Circle an 8.1.2004 and sifloc that date the applicant has 

been workin 	as Senior P.S. to the asap*daat $002. 

For that it is not axsed that the applicant has tt1Iy 	
' 

foiled to "aubsit Rsister.d Dsed and other r.lated 

documents in: support of the sanction of the advances. 

• 	
xiii. For that the Respondent $0.2 has mantionad about the 

sanctions of idvances only but no where he has mentioned 

abotdo 

•'• 	 • 	,- 	'-' 	-'-- 	' '- 
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1 . 

about the J M- OMM risi already nod, as per £*sta1mee fined 

I at the tine of aanatjn Of the advances 

Xv. For that it is .b.Olet.ly inCorrect and j11e1 that the 

IJ  MPPIic*t is not f* 	fit to v. 

F Secretary. 21 it is f th 	during the peried tram. 

1 ' 861.2004 upto March. 20OS 	the R.apen4t Hs.2 øculd have :1 

I taken steps against the agol ct. but at no tins no such  
tim was takan against the appliomt. 

xv. For that the applicant being 	nier Private Sóxietary and 

with good health was working with the pens Qkieg. , . Post- 

master Oeral for more tham One year *  and during this 

jperiod the applicant availed only two dye Casual Zmevs 

• that is en.3Qth and 31It December, 2004 

9. 

DETJiEZ.$ 

The 	 he £11.4 several ippliations 

• addressing the .spen4ent No.2 praying for qrt of !ern.d 

• ;L*VS LOX IS 4478  with .fi.t iron 7.3.2005 as 

• has stE 1 Lent **rnsd 1mev. at his credLt but Vnfottuiiet.1y 

the Repondsse NO.2 did not ccnsider his sass for grant 

Of leave., hOt passed the erder. 01 'Dias-o' by the 

Director Postal $rvicss (Ha) which is illegal 

woi Parviouax -FILID OR Pvii( WiTH *1 UIHER 
couwr OR  

M applisition was filed on 30.5.2005 bore this Kb1e 

ifelbwal and the said application was disposed of on 

• 	31i5.200S6 

MR 

To set aside the Ll1es1 Order of attat of the applicant 

with the Director PG.t*l Services (HQ) • s.a. Circl.. 5b111cg.., 



• 	 '- 	 \":'.' 	 • 

/ 

• 	 ..o13/ 

The Director Postal ftVVICOG (HØ), N.m. Circle, Shillong 

hes no authority to impose penalty of 'Dies-Nor' en the. 

f/c 	- 	spplicent, and an such the order of Diee-Uon' is i11.qal 

-ónd hence liable to be 'st said..  

To.graut *erned L.ve for the period from 4.3.2005,to,'/ 

20.3.2005 that is the period of Diea-Nan. 

To set pd."— aside the impugned orders of r.áovry '*f. 

advances on lump-sue paying one rupee per morth to .th:..: 

pp3.icat with •fE.t from )pril. 2005. 

TO 	Mter setting aside the orders of recovery at Mnéxur.-.S 

the applicant may kindly be ref ueded the salary for the 

aànth of Jçril & May, .2005. 	 . 

/ 	vi. To. set aside the impugned orders dated 1496.2005 passed 

I by. the Respondent N002. 

TO grant cost of thecss. 

My other relief or reliefs entitled to the applicant 

may be given. 

 INTERIM SELIEP 	. 

tbder the fact. and circumstances of the case, the impugned 

T1 . 

orders of attachment Of the applicant with the Director 

Po.tal services (HQ), ordsr of 'Dies-NOn' for the period 

from 4.3.2005 to 20.34005, orders of recovery at 
• 

Mnexure'-S and order dated 14.6.2005 passed by the Respclid.nt 

No.2 may kindly be atayed till final disposal of this 

1 application. 

I 	•  DDALS OP P091'AL ORDERS 	, 

I is Postal 0rder No. 	 . 

ii,Pate of issus 

4 iii. Issued by the  
• 	iv. Payable at' O&ahati. 

 LIsr.o?':swcl.OSuRES. 	 • 	 • 

As per Index. 

• 	
' 

C 

5- 

.. 	 -A 
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• I. ari M&da Ka.r s.rk.z,, c of Lets Puma 141 Seiker 

5eni0PVet* creteEy to the Chief post*sstsr OsnstiL. North-

£t circle, 	i]O-193 00]. do hereby 03e17 ffir* end 

verify that tfl ststtI *.ds in paragraphs 

a tU 
to my knOi4ed end those.mede in pera;raPh$ 

beina matters of records are tr1O to my infontatiOn derived 

thareftom which I believ, to be trie and theee are my bahle 	
S 

abmi$siOfl5 medt bSEOtS this Hon 'bI( rribunel. and I have ot 

.iy 	 fSCtS th thu CS'S 
suprosad

An I s1fl this verification on this the 	th day of 

Jwie. 2005 at 0908ti- 

j-I 

 

8IGNJTURZ 

U 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS-INDIA OFFICE OF THE CHIEF 
POSTMASTER GENERAL, N.E. CIRCLE, 

SHILLONG.793001 

Memo No.5taf1195/2001 	
8 March, 2005 

Subject: Attachments of Sr. PS/PS/pAs of Office of Chief Postmaster General, N.E. Circle, ShiHong 793001 

1. 	
Owing to official exigencies the undeentiofled attachment oers are Issued, with immediate effect:- 

"I 

2. 

3. 	
The above arrangement shall continue, until further iflStructions 

4. 	
This has the approval of the Head of Circle. 

(A.8. Dutta) 
Asst. Director(Sff) 

Copy to: 	 For Chief Postmaster General 
N.E. Circle, Shillong 793001 

The Sr.PS/pS to  CPMG/PMG Shillong 
DPS(HQ) C.O. Shillong 

A.K. Sarkar, Sr.PS, .CQ. Shillong 4. 	
Shn S. Sur, PA, C.O. ShiUong 

5. 	
The APMG/AD(Sta/AD(M.I & Bldg)/AO ICO(sB), CO. Shillong 6.' 	
The JAO(BGT)/ASP(INV)/ASP(CI 	

C.O. 
Shillong 
O.S.,C.O. Shillong 

Shri Rajesh Hynnjea PA, Co. Shlllng 
All SS in C.O. ShiHong 	

,/ 
Office Copy 

For Chief Postmaster General 
N.E. Circle, ShiIlg 



No.31-12/2001-PE-11 
,.f r/4(?. 	"$ 	Government of India 	 i$'1 

\- 1inistry of Communications 
4 rp 20j Apartment of Posts 

havan, Sansad Marg, 
New Delhi - 110001. 

i r.7sujiIIO 

To 	
Dated: 30 .08.2001 

All Pr. Chief Postmasters General, 
All Chief Postmasters General, 
Director, PSCI, Ghaziabad 
All PMsG (Regions) 

Subject: 	Stenographers In Non-Secretariat Central Government offices 
Recommendations of the Fifth Central Pay Commission - 
regarding. 

In pursuance of the instructions contained in the Ministry of Personnel, 
PG &- Pensions (Department of Personnel and Training) Office Memorandum 
No.35034/4/97 Estt(D) dated 11.04.2001, the President Is pleased to accord 
sanction for upgradatjon of the existing 20 posts of Sr. PAs in the scale of pay of 
Rs.6500-10500 to tile posts of Sr. Private Sectetay in the scale of pay of 

ZQO-12QOO with eif Ct frbm. 1144.2001 as per the details given In the 
endosed "Annexure ". The remaining posts of Sr. PAs In the Postal 
Cirdes/regions are redesignated as Private Secretary In the pay scale of R.s.6500-
10500. 

The upgradation of the existing Incumbents of the posts of Private 
Secretary (including the erstwhile posts of Sr. Personal Assistant, now 
redesignated as Private Secretary) to the posts of Senior Private Secretary shall 
be In accordance with the instructions contained In the Department of Personnel 
and Training Office Memorandum No.22011/10/84 Estt (0) dated February 4, 
1992 read with Office Memorandum NO.A8-14017/2/97-Estt(RR) dated May 25, 
1998 (copies enclosed). 

All the officers who wish to give option for choosing the date for fixation 
of pay under FR 23 read with FR-22(1)(a)(2) should be allowed to do so within 
one month from the date of Issue of order. The upgradatlon of Sr. PAs as Sr.PS 
does not Involve assumption of higher duties and responsibilities. 

The expendijre involved Is debltable to the Head "3201-Postal Services 
A-2(1) Circle office-i-Salaries" and should be met from the sanctioned grant of 
the Financial year. 

This issues in consultation with the Internal Finance Advice (Postal) vlde 
their Dy No. 3821FAJ2001/Cs dated 2208,2001, 

'Dire orçr&E), 
nhAsabp 	 L 
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Copy to 
PS tOC/PStoOS(C) 

secretary 

. 	ps to Member(p)/Membo)IM 

. 	
CS to Mernber(P). 

• 	Sr. DDG(CP) ChIef General manager (BuSifle DeVelOPmt 
DlreCtOrate)I'' 

General Manager (PU DlrectOrat 

 DDG(1R) and Secreta 

g. 	
Aft Deputy Directors Genera'. 

10. Addit1O DireCtor Genera' N'S Corps, R%( Puram, New 
	L Deth 

ii. DIreCtO' General, p&T Audit, New Delhi - 110054. 

All Directors in the Directorate. 

DireCtOr, Postal TraIflirg Centr 

All DIreCtOi/ 	
DirectOrs of AcCoUn (Postal). 

AU AssIstant DIrectors General In the Directorate. 

All Desk officers In the Directorate. 
AU )unlOr AnalYst In the Directorate. 
All ecogn1ied Unlons/A0clatb0ns1d

PEA 
AU Sections in the Directorate. 
Admfl .1cM/PaY BilI/GA(P)I ' 

sectiOflS 
of the postal Directorate* 

rird file. 

III 

,,. 

I 

 
Dealing ASSlStaflt. 

Spare copies (50). 

Section Offlcet(P') 
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•: 

scale of pay R..224O0-' Designation txisuny 	s.cii 

Sr. of pay of 
iiiiauor or u" 
post 	aft.e- 	trie pay of Sr. PS on 

No. 525-24500 & 22400-600-26000 to whom of the Post 
upgradatio upgradation 

stenographic assistance of the level of Sr. prior to the PA 

- Private Secretary is to be provided 	- 
Sr. Personal 6500-10500 Sr. Private 7500-12000 

1. Chief PMG, Andhra Pradesh circle 

- 
Assistant 

Chief PMG, Assam drde _do- -do- do- 
-dO- 

 Chief PMG, l3ihar circle -do -do- -do- 

 Chief PMG, Delhi circle d -do- -do- 
-do- 

 Chief PMG, Gujarat cirde -do- -do- -do- 
-do- 

 Chief PMG, Haryana circle do do- -do- 
do 

 Chief PMG, Himachal Pradesh circl 
Chief PMG, Jammu & Kashmir circle 

-do- 
-do_ 

-do- 
-do- 

-do- 
-do- 

-do-  
 Chief PMG, Kamataka circle -do- -do- -do- 

-do 
 Chief PMG, Kerala cirde 

Pr.Chief PMG, Madhya Pradesh circle 
W. Chief PMG, Maharashtra circle 

-do- 	- 
-do- 	- 
-do- 

-do- 
-do- 
-do- 

-do- 
-do- 
do 
-do- 

-do- 
do 

-do- 

 
 
 Chief PMG, North East circle 

Chief PMG, Orissa circle 
Chief PMG, Punjab circle 	 - 

-do- 
-do- 
-do- 

-do- 
-do- 
-do- 	- 

-do- 
-do- 
do 

do 
-do-  

 
 Chief PMG, Raasthan circle 

Pr. Chief PMG, Tamil Nadu circle 
Chief PMG, Uttar Pradesh circle 

-do- 
-do- 
-do- 

-do- 
-do- 

- -do- 

-do-
-do- 
-do- 

-do 
-do- 

 
 
 Chief PMG, West Bengal circle -do- -do- 

-do- -do 
 Director, PSCI Ghaziabad -do- -do- 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL::N.E.CIRCLE:: 

SHILLONG 793001 
Under Entry 

To 	Shri Ananda K. Sarkar 
Sr. PS to Chief PMG 
0/0 Chief Postmaster General 
N.E. Circle 
Shillong 793001 

No, StaffI7-10/94 
	

2 	March, 2005 

Subject: Absence from of duty :- Case of Shri Ananda Sarkar, Sr. PS to CPMG, 
N.E. Circle, Shillong 

It is observed that you have failed to attend to your official duties from 
4.3.2005 (FIN) till 20.3.2005 (A/N). So the period for non-performance of duty is 
hereby treated as dies non under Rule 62, Postal Manual Vol.111. 

(Ab navWalia) 
Director of Postal Services(HQ) 

Copy to: 

Chief PMG, C.O. Shillong 793001 
The DA(P), Shillong 793001 
CR File of the Officer 
AD(Ncs), C.O. Shillong 
PF of the Officer 
Spare 



A 

IS 

Nazareth Hospital, Shillong 

MEDICAL SICKNESS CERTIFICATE 

us 
This is to certify that Srf/Smt ... ........ ..................444 

was admitted to Nazareth Hospital on ........ 	. ..... ...... ........... was 

treated for .................. .. ..................... and was discharged 

On . .../.....'. ... . He/She is advised rest for .................. 
day8 following discharge. 

4cjtH #3 

	

.(SEAL.\\  . 	 Medical Officer 

	

\/L LO$ If 
	 Designation: 

Ptyician 
rpth H •pitJ 



:. 

Al1'L-1( -' 
Re- 

The ChkE Post master General, 
North Eai Circle. 
Shillong, 	793 001 

Sir, 

Due to sudden stomach disorder and bornittinu tendency. 

! / 	rnvsell has been admitted in the Nazareth Hospital. Shillong at about 2330 

1 	hours on 21-3-2005. 

This is for your kind information and necessary action. 

/ 	. 	 Y s 
All- 

f) 	
/ 

A.K. Sarkar) 
Sr. PS to ClliefPMG;Sl1Ijo1 

,ttitIA, 

/ 
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APPLICATION FOR LEAVE OR FOR EXTENSION OF LEAVE 

Name of applicant 

Post held 	 1 P S 
 

Department, Office and Section 
	

,(o 

Pay 
	 o c2'o7- eill, r-, 

House rent and other compensatory allow-
ances drawn in the present post 

Nature and period of leave applied for and  
date from which required 	...' 	... 	•. - - - 

Sundays and holidays, if any, proposed to 
be prefixed/suffixed to leave...  

3 Grounds on which leave is applied for ...  

9. Date of return from last leave, and the nature 
and period of that leave 

I propose/do not propose to avail myself of leave travel concession for the block years 
............................................during the ensuing leave. 

Address during leave period 

Signature of Applicant 
(with date) 

Remarks and/or recommendation of the Controlling Officer. 

Signature (with date) 
Designation 

CERTIFICATE REGARDING ADMISSIBILITY OF LEAVE 

Certified 	that ........................... . ...................................................... for ... ................................................................................. 
(nature of leave) 

from............................. .* ........ . ............................... to ...................................................................... is 	admissible 	under 

Rule...........................................................of the Central Civil Services (Leave) Rules, 1972. 

uthonity competent to grant leave. 

Signature (with date) 
Designation 

Signature (with date) 
Designation 

*f the applicant is drawing any'compensatory allowance, it should also be indicated in the orders whether on the 
expiry of leave, the Government servant id likely to return to the same  post or to another post carrying similar allowance. 

Supplied by SWAMY PUBLISHERS(P) LTD., Division: Gitanjali rms & Registers 
164, R. K. Mutt Road, Madras-600 028 
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DEPARIMENT OF POSTS : INDIA 
Office Of the Chief Postmaster General N.E. Circle, ShiUong. 

Details Pay & allowance for the Month of SEPTEMBER- 2004 

D.A. 	(Zb 	I 

Name :- Sri A.K. Sarkar, Sr. P.S. to Chief P.M.G. 

GROSS 	J Rs. P - 	DEDUCTION Rs. 

Basic 
Dearness Pay 
Special Pay 

90004 
4500 

4ç.ome 

C.G.E.G.l.S 
G . P . F .  Contribution 

Tax 

GO 
850 
300 

- 

Double H.R.A. 
1485 P.L.I. 

Pit 
265 

H.R.A. 	 - 
T.A 	 2001 
H.C.A. 	 300 

i l-113A 
tPelsonal Corn . Adv 

Scooter Adv 

500 
3340 
430 

CÜd. EduAllowance I _____ Licence Fee. 181 
Court Attachment 1413 

Total:I 	15.4851 Total 73391 

NET AMOUNT PAYABLE: Rs. 8146.00 

8146 
IP-C-)2I 

- 

cor  I A,~ 

1Sncral 
 I. 

_ 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS: INDIA 
Office Of the Chief Postmaster General N.E. Circle, Shillong. 

Details Pay & allowance for the Month of Apr11 -2005 

. 	Rs.17%III1 
[H.R.A. 	Rs. 15% 
IS.D.A. 	Rs. 12.5% 	. 

Name :- Sri A.K. Sarkar, Sr. P.S. CO, Shillong. 

NET AMOUNT PAYABLE: Rs.1.00 

Asscr 7 

Account Officer (A/C) 
0/n The ('hi.F Iostrnastr (icaral 

N. 1. (jude. 	ion•-793t)f I 



p1 	 DEPARTMENTOFPOSTS . lNDlA 
Office Of the Chief Postmaster General N E Circle Shillong 

I 

/ 	Details Pay & allowance for the Month of May -2005 

/ 

 

H.R.A. @Rs. 15% 

/ 	S.D.A. @ Rs. 12.5% 

Name :— Sri A.K. Sarkar, Sr. P.S. CO, Shillong. 

NET AMOUNT PAYABLE: Rs. 1.00 

Asstt. 
Accounç

Ms ~ O/o Th ChU  
N.E. Citcie, 
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Deed of Sale is made t - j  da 
,k 

r 	
jj po 	 of June 	

I 

	

stWrL Tripura 	
,LWO thousand Three 

Land medsur1ncJ5 Gandas 	 • 
u1  

nd Vute —R 15OO 

	

_ - 	— - 	 p-- 	 : 
-- 	 sid AN/ 	MARSMKA-S/o Lt 	

) 

. 0 	 Sarkar Res1derUa '... 
: 

. Makhan 

r amnagar p Al 

Dist .Aest T1 iPU1a,byfaith_ t 

. 	 Govt. 	Se 	
•' "••• 	. 	.......... 

t 	
rvlce, a Citie n of I d 	' 

S 	•• 	. .,..', 	
n Ia Pa r a 	A 	• 

2 	Sub—DivIsion arid Sub—fl 	

g n — gar5a4 

. 	
Agartala -- '.,. 	

. .eg1stry . OffIce 'Sadar'M 

ereindfter Called the VENDEE. 

— 	V

I 

....OF THE ONEPART 

— 	 Contd...p/2. 
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SRI SUiIL KUMAR DEY S/o.Lt. Man Mohan Dey Resident 
r i  

Uttar Hamnayar,P.5.AirPoIt,DSt.VeSt Tripu:ra,b.y'faith  

•1 	
:' 

H indu by plot s ion - Uus ms s, a citizen of India ---here in 

after called, the VEN[XH. 

OF THE OTHER PAFT. 

This is o Sale Deed of 

possessory Payati JoteFtight !3astu/Tilla land measuring 

fO sataks within Dist. 

and Sub—}'teyistry Ottice— Sadar,Pargana_Agartal, Mouja—& 

Tahasil— Gahdhigram,TOuJi No ,  209(P), Khtian No 448, 

Old Plot Nos 1987,1988,1992,1993,1994 ,1t S Plot Nos 2005, 

2008,2011 1 2012 & 2013 ,totaf land 

owned by the Vendor/me as per purchase Vide Read Sale 

Deed No.1-22388 Daecr-'l7.12.5 .The said sale deed duly 

Registered in the Sadar Sub—Registry office—Agartala, 	

~ _-1 West Tripura,Since then I am absolute owner and peaceful 

possessor ahd enjoyment in Rayati jote right of the 

above inentöfled jote land ,free fromall encumbrances. 

AND V1HEREAS in course of my peaceful enjoyment 

of possession of the said_and_.U..e5lg ....  in urgent need of 

money proposed to sell 10 sataks of land detailed and 

described in the Schedule herein below and you the .  Vende' 

havinci agreed to purchase the same for your residential 

purpose the price whereof has been mutually determined on 

p ropqi verification at the prevailing market 'rate at a total  I. 
sum of Rs.'15,000/—( Rupees Fifteen thousand) only. 

- 	 " 	 Contd.P/3. 

P. 	

H 

,4• t'St4i enefI 

OS 
At 

' 	0tf' 	
•19300 

__________ ftr 
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'(I  

I' 

/ 	 -•'' 

•1 
I do hereby sell and convey to 'ou,the Vendee, 

the aloresaic land measuring 10 sataks with all of my 

rights,title and interest in the property hereinafter 

described in the Schedule below on receipt of full 

consideration money ot the said land in Cash from you,the 

'Vendee executed this sale deed & possession whereof 

has been deliveiedto you. 

Thus I have relinquished all of my rights,tjt'le 

and interest whatsoever on the said demised land which 

have been vested with you,the Vendee on and from this 

day 	you the Vendee haVing been the full& lawful owner 

of the demised land vvith all riyhts,t4tle, interest and 

possession .in hayatl Jote"right,which I so long enjoyed 

and you are at liberty to ntate your'j-iame in the record' 

of Collectorate of the.Governient of Tripuxa to make regular 

payments of land rev nue:to te competent Authority and toH 

enjoy in happiness thes,.me in all respects and in the ' 

manne: you like,with 'or legal hears and_-successors and 

with the po'er•s of -Sale,Gift or' tranfer .of all kinds to1: 

which neithex I nor any of my legal h'eirs/succe ssQrs  have. 

or shall have any claim right,objection or will ever claim 

any right,title or raiseany. objection thereon. If at any 

1 time such riyht,txtle• or interest is claxmed"orcaised to 

be claimed either by me or by any of my legal heirs/ 

successors such claim or claims and objections shall always 

be treated as (u1te null and void in all the Court_fyw 

* 	 - 	

. 	 Contd..P/4. 



- 4 :- 

It is hereby expressly declared that I am the sole 

and absolute owner in peaceful possession of the demised 

land,ulee from all 
e4cumbrdflCeS or charges whatsoever 

and there is 	-righ 	j 	or.int 	
of any other person 

or  persons on the said demised land.lt at any time any 

such thing or things is/are detected and if you incur any 

loss thereby 1 shall legally be prosecuted for fraud in 

the 
court of law and Ipiinyse it, and keep myself liable 

to comper'satethê loss to be sustained by you or your legal. 

heixs/suCceSSOIs icr such defect in title of the land. 

Be it mentioned here that ii' any error, is detected 

	

in this deed I ayr?è td rectify. the same by execution of' 	
L 

a deed of corrigndum. 

• 	 jUHEWLE .O[ T•N1 .DEMlED LAND REFERRED TO 
• 	 HERE 1NABOVE. 

Within Dist.hest 	 s.Airport,Sub—Div 

ani Sub—Registry Otfice—Sadar, P
argana_Agartala,MOuia & 

Tahctsil_Gafl0hiQrm,b0uii No.209(P),Khatfl No.448, Old 

19B7 198819921993 & 1994,fl.S.P1Ot Nos. 2005, 

measuring O.j'O sataks J .  

(out of 0.98 Sataks). 

Bounded by 

North - Vendo_Self. . 	 S  

West - Vendorelf. . 

east - Vendor Self. 	 . 

South 	Govt. Road. 

Inside this boundary land measuring 10 sataks(ten SGtaks) 

. cissified as'Bastuilla. i   

	

- 	 Contd p/s 

jot 

't' 

c o 	 , 
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1 '  

In Witnesses whereof I put my signature in sound 

	

J I 	 T  hedith and fresh mind and Willful coniajj1.on 

	

/ 	
do hereby executed this deed of sale in favour of you the 1  

' vendee on the ddy,month dnd year first bove written 

it n e s se s - 

signc4ture ofVPndorJ:1 

1 

2 ,k 	c& 

1 

( 	 . 

Dri ted by - 	 - 

•1, 

-"- 

 

T y p e d by - 

rG  

A. 

iAZL £J 	 4 

K 5 	 . 

1 	 - 
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ç 

Mortgage. DiL 
n the propety i 

[Rule 5 (a)] 

oo 
..2ui 

4" 

lobe ecut d 
freehold 

	

This indenture made this.................... 	'_...3LGL . 
 1146  

Ariaga between 	 I!I 	 IIiI 
son/daghtr 	Makhan..Ja1 ... Sarkar' ............................ at present employed 

in the Ministry/Office 0fChe ostmaste .r..  enera1 R  N  ... 

&h.fl long 
at ................ 	 (hereinafter balled 
"THE_AGOR" which expression shall, unless excluded by or repugnant 
to the subject or context, include his/her heirs, executors, administrators and assigns) 
of the ONE PART and THE2ESIDNT,OF INDIA (her.eiiiia THE 
MORTGAGEE" which expression shall,-unless excluded by or h 
subject or context, include his succes(ors in office and' assigns) of the OTHER 
PART: 	

0 

WHEREAS the Mortgagor is the absolute and sole beneficial Owner and is 
seized and possessed of or otherwise well and sufficiently. entitled to the 'land and/or 
house, hereditaments and premises hereinafterdèscribed in the Schedule hereunder 
written and for greater clearness delneated on the plan an exedhereto and thereon 
shown with the 'boundaries thereof coloured...................... 
and expressed to be 'hereby conveyed, transferred and assured (hereinafter refer-
red to as "the said Mortgaged property"). 

AND WUERAS the Mortgagor applid to the Mortgagee for an advance 
of Rs...... 	 . 	kupees..!°.................................................0L' 	 jve 

to purchase land and to construct a house thereon or *(to  enlarge living 
accommodation 'in the existing house on the said hereditaments). 

to construct a house on the said hereditaments, or *(to  enlarge living 
accommodation in the house on the said hereditaments) 

to purchase a ready-built aforesaid house. 

AND WHEREAS the Mortgagee agreed to'advance to the Mortgagor the said 
•sum of Rs 	 '....(Rupees.!°' 	 "°.and 
five 	 ..... only) (irsert full amount) vide the Ministry! 
Office Letter NO. 	 003.............

dated...... ....2903, 	.. 

a copy of which is annexed'to these presents for the purp se aforesaid on the terms 
and conditions set forth therein, etc. 

*Mention  whatever is àpp1icb1e. 
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IL AND WHEREAS one of the conditions for th4 dfcesaid advance is mat me 
Wortgagor should secure the repayment of the said Wance and due observance 
of all the terms and conditions contained in the "Rules to regulate the grant of 
advances to Central Government servants for building, etc., of houses" issued by 
the Government of India, Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply with their O.M. 
No. H. 1 l-27'(5)/54,'dated the 12th April, 1956 (hereinafter referred to as the "said 
Rules" which expression shall where the context so admits include any amendment 
thereof or addition thereto for the time being in force) by a mortgage of the 
property described in the schedule hereunder written. 

AND WHEREAS the Mortgagee 

*[has sanctioned to the Mortgagor an advance, of Rs 4  

(Rupees...'' .... tWelyethousand .......hunxe. .......... .......... ......... only), 

payable by such instalments and in the manner as hereinafter appearing] 

*[has  paid to the Mortgagor an advance of Rs ................ ....................................... 
(Rupees ............................................................................................ 	 onth 
of .............................. 	 .. .................... ] and in the manner provided in the said Rules upon 
having the repayment of the loan with interest' and the Observance of all the terms 
and conditions contained in the said Rules as hereinafter mentioned secured in the 
manner hereinafter appearing. 

AND WHEREAS the Mortgagor is to receive from the Mortgagee the aforesaid 
advance in the following instalments : 	* 

*Rs 	......................... 	lrçdy received on ....................... .................................................. 
................................................. 	 Rs ..... ... ................................................................... ....................... on the execution of 
this indenture by the Mortgagor in favour of the Mortgagee. 

tRs .................................. ........... ........................................ when the construction of the house reaches 
plinth level, t(Rs ....................................................... .) when the construction of 
the house reaches roof level, provided the Mortgagee is satisfied that the dçvelop-
ment of the area in which the house is built is complete in respect of amenities 
such as water-supply, street lighting, roads, drainage and sewerage. 

NOW THIS INDENTURE WITNES SETH as follows :- 

**(z) (a) In pursuance of the said Rules and in consideration of the said 
advance sanctioned/paid by the Mortgagee to the Mortgagor pursuant to the pro-
visions contained in the said Rules the Mortgagor doth hereby covenant with the 
Mortgagee that the Mortgagor shall always duly observe and perform all the terms 
and copdjtjonst VV'he said Rules and shall repay to the Mortgagee the said advance 

our 
of Rs4* • ± 2 	/ - 	(RUfleeS__5twel thousand 

. 

	

..................................................... 	. ... bun.............................................only) 

by ..................... dUaL1 	. monthly instalments of Rs  .... 3.68P1 ........................................ 
.......(Rupees .........  

.............................only) from the pay of the Mortgagor commencing 
from the month of 	r •1  .... Nineteen hundred and 

.........................or from the month following the completion 

*Mention whatever is applicable. 
tThe language will be modified if the mode of payment of advance is different from what 

is prescribed in Rule 5. 
**Delete Clause (z) (a) or (:) (b), whichever is inapplicable. 
tThis will not be more than 180. 



of the house, whichever is earlier, and the Mortgaj hereby authrises the 
j4ortgagee to make deductions from his monthly p. 1lave salary/susjstence 
allowance of the amouht of such instalments and the Mortgagor shall aftei\paying 
the full amount of the advance also pay interest due thereon in ...................................... 

. ............... monthly instalments in the manner and on the 
terms specified in the said Rules, provided that the Mortgagor shall repay the 
entire advance with interest in full before the date on which he/she is due to retire 
from service, failing which the Mortgagee shall be entitled to enforce this security 
of the Mortgage at any time thereafter and recover the balance of the advance then 
due together with interest and costs of recovery by sale of the mortgaged property 
or in such other manner as may be permissible under the law. It will, however, 
be open to the Mortgagor to repay the amount in a shorter period. 

t(i) (b) In pursuance of the said Rules and in consideration of the said 
advance sanctioned/paid by the Mortgagee to the Mortgagor pursuant to the pro-
visions contained in the said Rules the Mortgagor doth hereby covenant with the 
Mortgagee that the Mortgagor shall always duly observe and perform all the terms 
and conditions of the said Rules and shall repay to the Mortgagee the said advance 
of Rs..'aJ500 -Rupees PourLacetwe.Lve ....ttouaand .................... Five....hundred ................................................. only) by...............

.............................. ... . ................................................... 
monthly instalments of Rs....368O1 .from the-pay of 
the Mortgagor commencing from the month of...Septemb er, .2QQ4 . 
19..........................................., or from the month following the completió.of the.house, 
whichever, is earlier, till the date of his superannuation and the balance then 
remaining outstanding on his superannuation together with the interest on the 
amount advanced from the date of the advance to the date of repayment from 
hisgratuityMeath-cum-retirement gratuity and the Mortgagor hereby authorises 
the Mortgagee to make deductions from his monthly pay/leave salary of the amount 
of instalments and from hisgratuity/death-cum-'retire'ment gratuity of such of the 
balances remaining unpaid atthe date 'of hisdeath/retirement/superannuation as 
hereinbefore mentioned, failing which the Mortgagee shall be entitled to enforce 
this security of the Mdrtgage at any time thereafter and recover the balance of the 
advance then due together with interest and costs of recovery by sale of the mort-
gaged property or in such other manner as may be permissible under the law. 
It will, however, be open to the Mortgagor to repay the amount in a shorter 
period. 

(ii) If the Mortgagor shall util 	idvancef.ntirpose other than that 
for which the advance is sanctioned or if the Mortgagor shI11e€ope insolvent 
or shall cease to bein service for any reason other than normal retiremhtsuper_ 
annuatjon or if he/she dies before payment of the advance in full, or if the rt-
gagor shall fail to observe or perform any of the terms, conditions and stipula-
tions specified in the said Rules and on his/her part to be observed and performed 
then and in any such cases the whole of the principal amount of the advance or 
so much thereof as shall then remain due and unpaid shall become payable forth-
with to the Mortgagee with interest tEereon at** 

*This  will not be more thanO--------  
iDelete Clause (1) (a) or (:) (1), Aichever is inapplicable. 
**Normal rate of interest to be charged under the said Rules. 
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per cent per annum calculated firfj the date of the payment by the Mortgagee 

	

of the first instalment of the said 	nce; Notwithstanding anything contained 
herein, if the Mortgagor utilises the avance for a purpose other than that for which 
the advance is sanctioned, it shall be open to the Mortgagee to take such disciplinary 
action against the Mortgagor as may be appropriate under the rules of service 
applicable to the Mortgagor. 

(iii) In further pursuance of the said Rules and for the consideration aforesaid 
and to secure repayment of the aforesaid advance and interest as shall at any time 
or times hereinafter be due to the Mortgagee under the terms of these presents, 
the Mortgagor doth hereby grant, convey, transfer, assign, and assure unto the 
Mortgagee ALL AND SINGULAR the said Mortgaged property fully described 
in the Schedule hereunder written together with buildings erected or to be erected 
by Mortgagor on the said Mortgaged property or materials for the time being thereon 
with all rights, easements and appurtenances to the said Mortgaged property or 
any of them belonging TO HOLD the said Mortgaged property with their appur-
tenances including all erections and building erected and built or to be erected and 
built hereafter on the said Mortgaged property or. materials for the time being 
thereon unto and to the use of the Mortgagee absolutely for ever free from all 
encumbrances SUBJECT NEVERTHELESS to the proviso for redemption herein-
after contained PROVIDED ALWAYS AND it is hereby agreed and declared by 
and between the parties hereto that if the Mortgagor shall duly pay to the Mort-
gagee the said principal sum and interest hereby secured in the manner herein pro-
vided and also the other moneys (if any) determined to be payable by the Mort-
gagor to the Mortgagee under the terms and conditions of the said Rules, then 
the Mortgagee will at any time thereafter upon the request and at the cost of the 
Mortgagor reconvey, retransfer and reassure the said Mortgaged property unto 
and to the use of the Mortgagor or as he may 

(iv) AND IT IS HEREBY EXPRESSLY AGREED AND DECLARED that 
if there shall be any breach by . tde Mortgagor of the coveijants on his/her part 
herein contained or if the Mortgagor shall become insolvent or shall cease to be 
in service for any reason other than normal retirement/superannuation or if he/she 
dies before all the dues payable to the Mortgagee under these presents together 
with interest thereon shall have been fully paid off or if the said advance or any 
part thereof becomes payable forthwith under these presents or otherwise then and 
in any of such eases_is1alLhe ixifii1for  the Mortgagee without intervention of 
the Court, to sell the said Mortgaged propertörany -paUj~eof ither togetheror in parcels and either by public auction or by private contrapr.. 
in or rescind any contract for sale and to resell without being responsible for any 
loss which may be occasioned thereby and to do and execute all such acts and 
assurances for effectuating any such sale as the Mortgagee shall think fit AND 
IT IS HEREBY declared that the receipts of the Mortgagee for the purchase money 
of the premises sold or any part thereof shall effectually discharge the purchaser 
or purchasers therefrom AND IT IS HEREBY declared that the Mortgagee shall 
hold the moneys to arise from any sale in pursuance of the aforesaid power upon 
TRUST in the first place thereout to pay all the expenses incurred on such sale 
and then to pay moneys in or towards the satisfaction of the moneys for the time 
being owing on the Security of these presents and the balance, if any, to be paid 
tr th  

- 
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(v) The MortgaSr hereby covenants with 	Iortgagee as follows - 
( / 	 (a) That the Mortgagor now hath in himself,ierse1f good right and lawful 
/ 	authority to grant, convey, transfer, assign and assure the Mortgaged property unto 

4?J / 	and to the use of the Mortgagee in manner aforesaid 

/ 	 *(b) That the Njortgagor shall carry out the construction of the house/addi- 

t  / /
I tions to living accommodation in the aforesaid house exactly in accordance with 

the approved plan and specifications on the basis of which the above advance has 
'I been computed and sanctioned unless a departure therefrom is permitted by the 

Mortgagee. The Mortgagor shall 

	

4 	admissible at the plinth/roof level, that the construction is being carried out in 

	

I 	accordance with the plan and estimates furnished by him to the Mortgagee, that 

	

! / 	 the construction has reached plinth/roof level and that the amount already drawn 
out of the sanctioned advance has actually been used on the construction of the 
house. He/She will allow the Mortgagee to carry out either by himself or through 
his representative an inspection to verify the correctness of the aforesaid certificates. 
If a false certificate is furnished by the Mortgagor, he/she wilJ be liable to pay 
to the Mortgagee forthwith the entire advance received by him/her together with 

'C1 	I 	 interest thereon at 	..................................................................................................................................................... 
.. 

• 	per cent per annum and further will also be liable to apprbpriate disciplinary 
action under the rules of service applicable to the 'Mortgagor. 

*(c),,,That the Mortgagor shall complete the construction of the house/addi-
tions to living accommodation in the aforesaid house within eighteen months of ** . ...

unless an extension 
of time is allowed in writing by the Mortgagee. In case of default the Mortgagor 
shall be liable to repay forthwith the entire amount advanced tohim together with 
interest calculated under the said Rules, in One lump sum. The Mortgagor shall 
report to the Mortgagee the date of completion of the house and furnish a certi-
ficate to the Mortgagee that the full amount of the advance has been utilised for 
the purpose for which it was sanctioned. .' 

(d) That the 

with the Life Insurance Corporation of India, fora sum not less than the amOiinr—_ 
of the aforesaid advance and shall keep it so insured against loss or damage by 
fire, flood and lightning as provided in the said Rules till the advance is fully repaid 

-. 

	

	to the Mortgagee and deposit thepolicy bf insurance with the Mortgagee. The 
Mortgagor shall pay regularly the premànniffës ect of the said insurance from 
time to time and will when required produce to the Mortgagee the premium receipts 
for inspection. In the event of failure on the part of the Mortgagor to effect the 
insurance against fire, flood and lightning, it shall be lawful but not obligatory 
for the Mortgagee to insure the said house at the cost of the Mortgagor and add 
the amount of the premium to the outstanØing amount of the advance and the 

	

Mortgagor shall thereupdn be liable to pay interest thereon as if the amount of 	 ç premium had been advanced to him as part Of the aforesaid 'advance at.................. 
.....till the amount is repaid to the Mortgagee or is 

	

•C1aus (b) and (c) are not applicable when the advance is for the purchase of ready-buiit 	' 
houses or for repayment of loans taken by an applicant for the construction or purchase of a house. 

tNormal rate of interest to be charged under the Rules. 



/ 	
dk till  

6 	 / 
rçcovered as if it were an amcht covered by the sti of these presents. The 

• ', / Mortgagor shall give a letter to the Mortgagee, as oftas required, addressed to 
the Insurer with which the house is insured, with a vi& to enable the Mortgagee 
to notify to the Insurer the fact that the Mortgagee is interested in the insurance 
policy secured. . . 

•1 	 (e) That the Mortgagor shall maintain the aforesaid house in good repair at 
4/ 	his own cost and shall pay all the Municipal and other local rates, taxes and all 
f. 	other outgoings in respect of the Mortgaged property regularly until the advance 

has been repaid to the Mortgagee in full. The Mortgagor shall also furnish to the 
Mortgagee an annual certificate tthe above effect. 	

4. 

(I) The Mortgagor shall afford full facility to the Mortgagee for carrying out 
4' 	inspections after completion of the house to ensure that it is maintained in good 

repair until the advance has been repaid In full. 
1,11 

The Mortgagor shall refund to the Mortgagee any amount together with 
interest, if any, due thereon drawn on account of the advance in excess of the 
expenditure incurred, for which the advance was sanctioned. 

That the Mortgagor shall not during the. continuance of these presents 
charge, encumber, alien or otherwise dispose of the Mortgaged property. However, 
if the Mortgagor covenants to create a second mortgage in favour of any other 
financial institution, he shallnot do so without obtaining the prior permission of 
the Mortgagee and on the consent"being given,.the draft of the second mortgage 
will be submitted to the Mortgagee for approval: 

Provided, always that in the event of the Mortgagor creating a second Mort-
gage on the same premises only by deposit of title deeds in favour of afinancial 
institution including HDFC or a Bank, the Mortgagee may, at the written request 
of the Mortgagor and the financial institution concerned to this Mortgagee, hand 
over such documents of title to the said premises as are in possession of this Mort-
gagee, to the said financial institution for the sole purpose of creating the said 
proposed second Mortgage. 

It is a strict condition that before the said docume SO' title are handed over 
by the Mortgagee to the said financial institution as hereinbefore provided, that 
the said financial institution and the Mortgagor shall assure and undertake to the 
Mortgagee in writing in such form as may be determined by this Mortgagee that— - 

(1) the said documents of title shall be held and retained by the financial 
institution concerned, only as a second Mortgage subject and subordi-
nate to the rights of this Mortgagee hereunder; 

the said financial institution shall not at a 	e or for any reason 
part with such title deeds without written consent o this Mortgagee 
first had and obtained and on such conditions as may be imposed by 
this Mortgagee at its discretion; 

after at any time, the said financial institution ceases to be second Mort-
gagee of the said premises, the said financial institution shall be olig 

- 

ed to return the said title deeds to this Mortgagee only, whether or kot 

- -. 
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. 	1. 	. ;4f 	 (iv) the said financial institution shall procic di cause to be produced the 
said title deeds as and when required by tUiMortgagee for any reason f / 	 whatsoever regardless of'whether the sai proposed second Mortgage 
due to be in existence or otherwise discharged; this will be in the under- 
standingthat as soon as the purpose is served, the same shall be returned ? 	
by the Mortgagee to the financial institution, to be dispensed subject 

• to these conditions;. 
I. 	 (v) nothing in these provisions shall be construed to create any financial 

or other obligations or liabilities in this Mortgagee, vis-a-4'is the said / 	 financial institution or shall in any manner alter, abridge or abrogate 

I
I 

	

	
the rights of this Mortgagee hereunder, who shall always be and con- j 	. . 	tinue to be the paramount Mortgagee. 

(z) Notwithstanding anything contained herein, the Mortgagee shall be entiti- 
ed to recover the balanceof the advance with'interest remaining unpaid at the time /14 	of his retirement orftath preceding retirement from the whole or any specified 
part of the gratuio that may be sanctioned to the Mortgagor. 

SCHEDULE éIBO VE REFERRED TO 

Fo be filled in by Mortgagor) p t 
Within Diet. west Tripura, P0 Airport, Sub-Division and Sub-Registry Offj Sadar • P argana -Agartaia, Mouja . & Tahasj]. - 
Gandhigram,. Toujj No.2o!t,ctafl. 	01d Plot Iios, 1987, 1988, 1992, 1993 at 1994, 	P ot N08 •  2005, 2008, 2011, 2012 

& 2013, total Land measuring • 0 sataks (out of 0.98 Sataks). 

OUflded.by - 

North_Vendor Self - Shri Sunil Kuiar Dey 
west -Vendor Self - Shrj Sunil kuniar Dey 
East -Vendor Self - Shri: Sunjj .Kuinar Dey 
South-Govt. Road. • . . . 

I neide this boundary land measuring 10 Sataks (ten Sataks) Classified as Bastu/rilla. 

'•t-• 	.t 

••, 4., 



• 

tCA1J1  

.' 	'::; 	 •. 	
.•. 

W 
T•*_ 	iw 

& 

•. - -- 

1 

~' 7-5  
It '-'~ 1  ~"' ; VIE Ae 

L332 ;, L;:.. 
4s4 	 qF 	1i 

H 

4 

H.... 



/ 

- 	 I WC3
- 

ri 

8 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Mortgagor hai fiegeunto set1hishand and 
'Shri.A.nanda ..Kuma.r .Sarka .r•Sr. !............................ in the MiniOffice of 

iefPM.G,NE Circle ... 	and on behalf of the President of Ipdia 
has...hereunto set his hand.  

Signed by the said (Mortgagor) 	 . 

(Signature of the Mortgagor) 

In the presence of 	 _____-.. ........- 
1st witness 

-!~ 	. 	 . 	k 
Address. 	: 	N' 	6i'L. SIc-i/i7 

 

Occupation 	: 

Mdress 	:PIC K'0 
/V Qc%, 

Occupation  

Signed by Shri 
in the Ministry/Office 0f  . . . C .hif .........'.0.ircie .....Shillong 

. .for and on behalf and by order and direction of the 
President of India. 

A.stt.dAre4 	count) 

GJO the Chief Postmeter Generet 

:C1rct.-shitkn. 793O 	............. .. ......................... 

For an • behalf o2ie• of India 

-'. 

In the presence of 

1st witness. 

Address 

Occupation 

2nd witness 

Address 

(- eciinticn 

,o . (A S J e  
CL.'t2-? 

2M Wc/T 

:4 
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To Whom it May COncern 

Certified thatthe construction work of building pertaining to 
Shri A.K. Sarkar. Sr. P.S. to Chief P.M.G., N.E. Circle. Shillong is on 
process and constniction'liasi reached up to the level of plinth area. 

,gtt. 	0( QC 	• 
t3 	i 

/ 

-~7~ 
~ / 1V e --~ 

ANI A tW(A1I D,$A 

Pra4J,cm 
chIm Gand* (nii* G. . 

cIUC( .  • tDur 1W' 

e 
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. 	 Ph. 25790, 

CST No. KHICST/5305 5) 	 FST No KWFST/5 178 

Upland Road, Laitun'ikhrah, SHILLONG793O(J3 
, 	I 	 . 

4 k 	S 	 Bill No 	4 Dad I- 

t244,....eAL. 	Order No................................................... 
..................

Ji pated......................................................... 
SL No 	 PARTICULARS 	. . 	Qty. .. Rate 	Amount 

i. 	 . 

ST 	
. 

-LF 

Rupees ........ ...... 
	 [TOTAL 

only. 

U 
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,a CENTRAL AD:TRB:CHY 	( 00:1 V , 

I ..\ I.ovl I 'U;T1i.,YI'IVl. 'lu ml: 'NA).., (UWAI1A'I'l lENc 

!'lt) lid1 Ap)liI'alloo No, 12 I of 

Dal(l at Ui'd'i': 'l')th, ).hs 3 I a  l)i 	at May, 2005. 

;.SIVt\Ri\Ji\N, Vl(l.tI)e\IRv1AN 

ION'(I..I M I),I.,V,PRAI! LAI)AN, .\1)MINI$3TflATlVE MF,Ml3FR 

sill) AHancla Ic tiiii a r 
Soii al t.at: V akhan LnI Sl.lrkal, 
Sellial .  Pi-Iva Li Sr(:j'i'tjI ri? to 
Chief.postili mfter (il:Iu - ) i, 
No't.h KaRt 	i'clit, 
£hIItonçj.. 7'3 001.. 	 . 	. . . AppIIcnt.. 

' Q Al; 	arl,.....,.,...., 

I tIifU .)j IrtlIl tS.t)ItV11(.)ItiIt() Itt, 11w Slivi PlAry s,, )l,t 
L;ovnri;;;IpIit of Iiitl;ii, 1'.11tiisti - y it 
& lufai Ulutioti Ii'ltuoioiy, L)t'tiitjiit'iit. it) t 1osi, Dttk Rhawasi, 
SI),ci Mni'tj, 

Now F)'lIii. LI 00 I 

I - , i-I.iliLtI.'U I ;(tlli'II'al, N(JlI.I)-t,SI  
S ii IiIciii.p-7)))l;( 

3. 	t'ct.c ' Past.'i Soi'vIco ( l -I(.)), 
Nort,h-int, 'I rile 
ShilIoiij-7)30(' I. 	 ... 

liv AIIVH'iIO' 	.-'Ii - . \- i. )i, t,I1III0cl ;\i), 

OilDEfl (Olj 

StVAtAIANh(v,u,) 

Tlii applicalls. i (.1  SnIoi' Psivalo Socr1taL'y to th ClitoL' PotsnatI?r 

(ierai, N.E. Cit'cIt, Shillotuj. I lo is acjcjt'evud by the orcies' ol' attachinunt 

dnt.od 8.3,05Ai1sioxIl'(. 1), irta'oodlnqs rJnioci 2 3 ,:3,003 (Aunexui' 2) 

Lu ,.nj1,j,.. 1 l.iit )'LIaJ I ut. 1.3.2035 Ia 	0.3,20(M Ith dLus hull 111K) 0l'dI'L' disted 

20,:.us'(A)li(L,-. • 3) ciIr;ct:iii,.j tTh ivI'I'y ill lump-sum 4 sidvania 	pocftlLcj 

Orculu, 'l'Iit' applli'ti:ii wonl.s u')II'flp , ) )f'lI\'O LIlt' LIII' ))uI'ii,(l tL011l 43.05 IC) 

92 
0 	

1,3,05 and almi Itt S'S. ,;id, thu uithpll(Jtic) ot'dtu-i. 

S. All, Ipt - td sitiui' oullL tflr t:llfA upplicanr  AubadU that. a a 

t'suli til I.h 	0(11-ti- (.fiLc' 2'1.3.0 	(Au 	xtir 5) tho d.)pl)it1L Was qoLUoU only 

4.' 



•- 	 I 

'TJ' f2005 1117 FBI 0361 2:529056 	 olD CENTRAL AD:TRB:G}fy 	(1 001 

Ro. I (Rulei.,  en') jlh Salary tL'uIn 1.110 utontit of ApOl, 	U05 :%tnc groat r fir u'loI •,h ,ii,I tliI the ct Idrert of the RFplicarr( stoppod c;oinç to 

.Sc'hool. liii" '"'iiii:i' i.millsol tiiriltoi' M-11)"lifs that.  the period from 43.2005 to 

20.3 .200 WIo W I'eti(Jly (lOOtOd as dlns lien. Senior counsel further 

sulirn ittod that. al  Ier.st a portion of the salttry Ins to be directed to he paid to 

tho appllc'riir for tl:L siitc'iuiiro ut lk tatolly. Wo also heard Mi' M. C, 

Ahuied, lealONI A.IdI. Ci' lot' the t' poudtnrts, Wo find from the 

coittitirtith alien clatel 20..05 (Aiiiii'ure ) that 1, 11 0  applIcant has rot 

•CIII.IV I.'()1111)IiI'd willi till) t.iit.iiit.Ioii In toijaid to (ho çJNlirt or YtitIOLIS butts 

vltichi iisiiIli'il iii ILI. i'lCOl'i.'iy iii itiIiii'i' by ltitttp-Sriiii d((iUrt.ioit 1"rom the 

iitLii'y ol: tho altl)tictoI.. Ii tue tippliontil. 1188 a t'ae (lint he hits not conirnit;lnd 

itnv iLieçJLilal'llil's in the mallet' of varhcu.rs loilliN its altegud arrd 11151) in rrgai'cI 

to bseiice trout AW1..v and ill  requi'd in ntlitcliinout then he ought to have 

brought all those i'ek'vnuut itiulteus belore Lha Respondent at the approprIate 

hum. Wi' hind that. oIl t:tui.sc' iuiupuiijtiemj communications are issued In the 

at outii of M arch, 2005 and the applicant has oppt'oachod this Tribunal only 

by rho orit of May, :O05. 'that apam'r, the I'e1uil situatjotj which rosulted in 

the i"SlImm:c of,  \' i'O'LOi i'uhoi' tII(lu!l' i:lutilienqe has to be buouqht nut. which 

I'n ho done only on an iipnrnpriate. i'pi'tseu1Lation botng made by the 

................ ....t.i......... 

1. 	Utieh.m' l:l,oe 'uI'rIIInsl'es W' direcl. the Uppliceiiml to itake a proper 

tt'iWesnIiLltlen with 	regard in the various 	ehiet 	ouqhu1 fuL In this 

iil)lL lu, 	l,oIo, 	.h 	'2nul Uupn,uli'iit. who Ili the luei ui the dupartrncnt 

wlthtn a etiod a:: o.0 week I toiti toda v. II ott y uchu 	t.ol.lon is in ado, 

view Of the tact that the applicant 	prcentiy t'CtIviu1(J e. 1 (Rupee one 

41y) tow cls his s its the' ospatuleiti will consld i the representatim 

i(h miim qI: epe1ll: on and pass appropriate uvdpw s  withIn a period of Iwo 

thc'oa I let 'I lu' order' o passed will also be comm unicotod to L::ir 
applicant 

run ucd..atel 	thor'aaft,, . We wake II cl@etr QmL we have not 

considere'j the monk at' the 	lit 	order. 

Cy 	
V. 

4', 

-i - 
I'. 
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at th 0  adijj 	ge Itjf r. c , )ffl will prQdc . 	thJ QjdHr the 2nd 	 lnrw h 	'a r1r , i0p nd i n, l°ör ° co u pHinco, 	
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL 

N.E. C1LE: SHILLONG 

No. VigILC-26/05 (CAT) 	 Dated Shillong, the 14-6-2005 

MEMORANDtJM 

Subject: 	Central Administrative Tribunal (CAT), Guwahati Bench, original 
application No.121 of 2005, in case of Shri AnandaKumar Sarkar, 
Senior Private Secretary, Department of Posts, North East Circle, 
Shillong-793001 versus Chief Postmaster General, North East 
Circle, Shillong and others; order of Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati dated 
3 1-5-2005: review of representation dated 03-6-2005 from Shri 
Ananda Kumar Sarkar, Senior Private Secretary, Department of 
Posts, Shillong. 

	

1. 	Parawise comments on the above representation are given in the ensuing:- 

	

2.1 	Para-1 of the above representation:- Nil observation as particulars of 
factual letters and orders have been merely cited. 

	

2.2 	Para-2 of the above representation:- Reference to the health of Chief 
Postmaster General, N.E. Circle, Shillong is not relevant, and is extraneous in the present 
case. The efforts of Shri Ananda Kumar Sarkar for providing assistance to the medical 
treatment of Chief Postmaster General, N.E. Circle, Shillong as claimed are untrue, and 
not based on material facts. 

	

2.3 	References to the applicant falling sick from 07-3-05 AN: Admitted and 
accepted. The sickness and deliriums have been self inflicted, by excessive consumption 
of alcohol, during day time, and after sunset. 

	

2.4 	The official is excessively addicted to alcohol, and has been drinking 
immoderately during office hours and outside office hours. . Since 04-3-05, on the few 
occasions when the official has visited this office briefly, he has.been found to be totally 
drunk, in a senseless condition, and indulging in drunken and disorderly conduct and 

behaviour. 

	

2.5 	The official is a compulsive gambler, and has been playing "Satta - 
numbers gambling games", during office hours and outside office hours. 

	

2.6 	The official is chronically indebted, and has been borrowing heavily from 
public sector banks, and other illegal, nongovernmeflt sources. His debts extend to local 
shop keepers, daily market stall holders, and liquor bars/liquor shops. 

2.7 	Reference to period 04-3-05 to 20-3-05, treated as "dies non" withoutp 
and allowances: Since Shri Ananda Kumar Sarkar failed to attend to his official duties 
due to excessive consumption of alcohol during day time, and after office hours; 
drunkenness and disorderly behaviour, indulgence in gambling games like "Satta", and 
chrbnic indebtedness, the period 04-4-05 to 20-3-05 has been treated as "dies non", 
without pay and allowances; and without break in service 



2.8 	
The applicant in his drunken state may have spoken to DPS, Shillong and 

other officials of Postal Circle Office Shillong from 08-3-05 onwards However, he was 
I 	a'ways in a drunken condition, with speech incoherent, without making any sense at all 

f
1 ' 2.9. Period 03-4-05 to 20-3-05 has been treated as "dies non" without "pay and, 

allowances" since Shri Ananda Kumar Sarkar failed to attend to his official duties due to 
excessive consumption of alcohol during day time, and after office hours; drunkenness 
and disorderly behaviour, indulgence in gambling games like "Satta", and chronic 
indebtedness. During the period the official did not attend office for duties, and did not 
perform any office work nor official duties. The official also did not submit to his 
controlling authorities any signed and dated application, seeking leave. 

2.10. 	
The official has not indicated the particulars of the private Doctor from 

whom, medical treatment was obtained, as claimed. Again it is a fact that from 04-3-05 to 
20-3-05, the official did not examine himself before any of the Senior Doctors of P&T 
Dispensary, Shillong, nor obtain any medical Opinion from any government hospital at 
Shillong. The official did not report to any government hospital nor government 
recognjed private hospital in Shillong for treatment of ill health. The official was so 
deeply under the influence of liquor and other personal problems, that he lost control of 
himself and his thinking faculties. 

	

3. 	Orders oattefltwjth DPS Shillong. as issued vide orders of Chief 
memo No. Sta9-5 12001 dated 08-3-05:- 

(a) 	The issue of orders of attachment ibid enacted from administrative reasons 
and administrative exigencies. At the highest level of Postal administration, in Shillong, 
representing the six states of North East Region 1  the official was found unfit for duty with 
the Chief PMG, N.E. Circle, Shillong, owing to excessive consumption of alcohol during 
the day time and after sunset; indulgence •  in various gambling games, viz. "Satta - 
number games", and "Teer - number games", and chronic indebtness with huge advances 
from diverse sources. The official has turned into a chronic alcoholic and helpless 
dipsomaniac, without any control over his actions and has lost his faculties of reasoning. 
He was found to be unable to discharge the duties and responsibilities expected at his 
level. Therefore he has been attached to the DPS Shillong, effective 08-3-05, in the 
interest of-service, and as an administrative measure. The deterioration in the official's 
mental and physical capabilities, arising from addiction to alcohol and other vices, 
sharply increased from September 2004. The official reached a crisis point in the first 
week of March 2005 when he was found unable/incapable to perform his official duties and assigned work. 

	

4. 	Orders reonrefincr recovery gfirregu!ai- drawal of advances:- 

	

4.1 	
Since 2001, the official was sanctioned a series of advances under various 

financial provisions of Government of India, which are detailed below:- 

Sl. 	Nature 	of 
No. 	Advance 

Amount of advance sanctioned 
an d date of sanction 

Date 	of disbur Sco

oter 

SA451/O392 
advance. 

Advance 20 
2 	House 

28-8-03 Building 
1 20&,250/- No. AP/27=22-10-03
dated 28-803 

Advance ii. 	206,50/- 	No 	AP/  



- .-.--,---..- 	 --- ----.----.... -- -. -.- 

- 

3 	Personal - 
I Computer 
Advance 

4. I Motor 	Car 
j.Advance 

5 	I Balance 	of 
I outstanding 
Medical 

I advance for 
self treatment 

dated 22-1 0-Ô3 
iii. 75,000/- No.. AP/27-83/03 
dated 04-2-04 
Total : Rs.487,500/- 
Rs.74,950/... No. APIMCA & 
PCAJ45-1/200203 dated 12-12-
02. 
Rs.150,000/- No. AP/MCAJ4J17 
2004-05 dated 07-02-05 

iii. 04-2-04 

12-12-02 

07-02-05 

Adjusted from final bill of 
Rs.6662/- in June'05. 
Balance of Rs.3338/- to be 
recovered from his salary. 

	

4.2 	
If any official, who fails to produce Registration book/Registration 

Certificate, cash receipt and insurance within stipulated period of two months, the whole 
amount of advance is liable to be recovered in one instalment, along with penal interest, 
as laid down in Rule-206 of General Financial Rules (GFR) GOT; and all such officials 
are to be debarred from receiving advances for the next five years. 

	

4.3 	
Shri Ananda Kumar Sarkar has failed to produce any Registration book! 

Registration Certificate, insurance receipt and insurance and Title tolands or buildings or 
flats owned within stipulated period.. 

	

4.4 	
Legally accepted receipts as proof of expend iture against advances drawn, 

have not been submitted by Shri Ananda Kumar Sarkar to this office till date. The 
amount of advances drawn, and its financial amounts, have been over and above the 
normal pay and allowances, of the official. Therefore, the amounts of advance if not 
utilized, nor expended by the official, should be returned to the government 
accountlTreasury immediately. In case the fill amount is not returned to government 
account/treasury, and the advances continue to be outstanding against the official, the 
government administration has no other choice, but to order necessary recoveries from 
pay and allowances, after taking cognizance of normal Income Tax, and court attachment 
recovery, as the case may be. Recovery of such advances, with penal rates of interest, is 
also applicable, in such cases of misuse/non return of Sanctioned advances. This is in 
pursuance to Rule 206 of GFR, GOl. 

A. Ghosh Dastidar) 
Chief Postmaster General 

North East Circle, Shillong. 

Copy to:- Shillong-_793 001 

Shri A.K. Sarkar, Senior Private Secretary to DPS, Shillong. Vigilance Section, C.O., Shillong. 
Accounts Section, C.O., Shillong. 
Personal file of8hrjA.K Sarkar 	. 
Office copy with the Staff Section, Circle Office, Shillong. 
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em :- 	 Shri Ananda Kumar Sarkar, 	Dated at Shillong, the 03.6.2005 
Senior Private Secretary 
Office of the Chief Postmaster General, 
North-East Circle, 
Shillong-793 001. 

To :- 	 The Chief Postmaster General, 	UNDER RECEIFT 
North-East Circle, 
Shillong-793 001. 

Subject: 	Prayer for (1) Attachment with the Chief Postmaster General, (2) Grant 
of Earned Leave for the period from 04.3.2005 to 20.12005 and (3) 
Stoppage of lump-sum recovery of advances. 

Respected Sir, 

1. 	Reference: 

Chief PMG, NE Circle, Shillong Memo No. StaffI9-5/2001 dated 8 March, 
2005, attaching me with the Director Postal Services (HQ), NE Circle, 
Shillong. 

Director Postal Services (EIQ), Office of the Chief PMG, NE Circle, NE 
Circle, Shillong letter No. Stafll7-10/94 dated 23 rd  March, 2005, Imposing 
me penalty of 'Dies-Non' for the period from 04.3.2005 to 20.3.2005. 

Chief PMG, NE Circle, Shillong letter No. AP/27/Misc-Recovery/200405 
dated 29.3.2005, issuing order of lump-sum recovery of advances along 
with penal interest and to pay me Re.1/- (Rupee one) only per month as 
salary with effect from April, 2005. 

(iv) 	Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, Gauhati Bench at Gauhati 
order dated 31.5.2005 directIng the applicant to submit representation to 
the Respondent No.2 within one week with effect from 31.5.2005 which is 
annexed as Annexure-li to this representation. 

2. 	#:ii 
ii 

(I) 	The Chief Postmaster General, NE Circle, Shillong was*admjtted in the 
Nazareth Hospital, Shillong on 03.3.2005 and was released from the hospital on 
08.3.2005 afternoon. I took all necessary steps for early release of the Chief Postmaster 
General from hospital. In the meantime I fell sick from the evening of 07.3.2005 and 
next day that is on 08.3.2005 I informed Director Postal Services (HQ), NE Circle, 
Shillong, over phone about my sudden sickness and requested for grant of leave. It is a 
fact that DPS (HQ), NE Circle, Shillong directed me to send application. As such I 
started treatment from a private doctor after informing that fact over phone to the DPS 
(HO) followed by several applications sent through messengers. Unfortunately, while I 
was sick with effect frOm the evening of 073.2005 and was under treatment, the Chief 
Postmaster General, NE Circle, Shillong Issued Memo No. Stafll9-512001  datad~;rl  
March, 2005, attaching me with the Director Postal Services (HQ), NE Circle, SJ1- 

OiAj I 
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Annezure-1 Is the photocopy of the Memo No. Staff/9- 
5/200 1 dated 8th  March, 2005 attaching me with the 
Director Postal Services (HQ), NE Circle, Shillong. 

(II) 	While I was taking treatment with effect from the evening of 07.3.2005 
from a private doctor, I did not feel better and as such I was admitted In the said 
Nazareth Hospital, Shillong on 21.3.2005 and was released on 31.3.2005. In this 
connection, as stated in the para 2 (L), I sent several applications addressed to Chief 
PMG, NE Circle, Shillong In addition to telephonic Information passed to DPS (HQ) 
about my sickness and requesting for grant of Earned Leave for 15 days with effect 
from 07.3.2005, only one application for grant of Earned Leave has been found to have 
received by the office of the Chief PMG, NE Circle, Shillong. In the meantime, the 
Director Postal Services (HO), NE Circle, ShHlong Issued letter No. Staff/7-10/94 dated 
2P March, 2005 addressed to me imposing penalty of 'Dies-Non' for the period from 
04.3.2005 to 20.3.2005 and the said letter was delivered to me In the Nazareth Hospital 
itself as I was already admitted In the hospital with effect from 21.3.2005. As already 
stated above, I was released from Nazareth Hospital on 31.3.2005 with advice to take 
rest for two weeks, but before completion of rest for two weeks, I resumed duty and 
submitted a request letter dated 05.4.2005 addressed to the Director Postal Services 
(HQ), NE Circle, Shillong with request to grant Earned Leave for the 'Dies-Non' period 
that is from 04.3.2005 to 20.3.2005, but no reply to my application dated 05.4.2005 was 
given to me. Thereafter, I submitted an appeal dated 08.4.2005 addressed to the Chief 
Postmaster General, North-East Circle, Shil long praying for grant of Earned Leave for 
the period of 'Dies-Non' Imposed by the Director Postal Services (110), NE Circle, 
Shillong, but the fate of my appeal dated 08.4.2005 has not yet been known to me. 

Annexure-2 Is the photocopy of letter No. StaW7-
10/94 dated 2P March, 2005 issued by the DPS 
(HO), NE Circle, Shillong Imposing penalty of 'Dies-
Non' for the period from 04.3.2005 to 203.2005. 

Annexure-3 Is the photocopy of the application for 
grant of Earned Leave for 15* days with effect from 
07.3.2005. 

Annexure-4 is the photocopy of the Medical Sickness 
Certificate dated 3 1.3.2005 Issued by Nazareth 
Hospital, Shillông. 

Annexure-5 is the photocopy of my request letter 
dated 05.4.2005 addressed to the Director Postal 
Services (HO), NE Circle, ShiHong requesting for 
grant of Earned Leave for the 'Dies-Non' period. 

Annexure-6 Is the photocopy of the appeal dated 
08.4.2005 addressed to the Chief PMG, NE Circle, 
Shillong praying for grant of Earned Leave for the 
period of 'Dies-Non' Imposed by the DPS (HQ), NE 
Circle, Shiilong vlde letter at Annexure-2 above. - 
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3. 	That while I was under treatment behrg admitted In the Nazareth 
Hospital, Shillong as explained above, the Chief Postmaster General, North-East Circle, 
Shillong ordered recovery of various advances taken by me on lump-sum along with 
penal Interest leaving R.e.1/-(Rupee one) only as salary for me with effect from April, 
2005, vlde letter No. AP/27/MiscRecovery/200405 dated 29.3.2005, and this letter was 
received by my eldest son at Shillong residence as I was admitted In the hospital. 

Annexure-7 Is the photocopy of the letter 
No.AP/27/MiscRecoveryi0045 dated 29.3.2005 
Issued by the Chief Postmaster General, North-East 
Circle, Shillong ordering recovery of advances on 
lump-sum along with penal Interest paying Re.1/-
(Rupee one) only per month as salary to me with 
effect from April, 2005. 

LJJ1!in ' 	 r' 

(I) 	That I was sanctioned a sum of Rs.4,12,500/- being House Building 
Advance and was paid to me In two Instalments. Thereafter, on my request an 
additional advance of Rs.75,000/- was also sanctioned and paid to me for the same 
purpose. After observing all fbrmalltles as per rule, I was paid first Instalment 
amounting to Rs.2,06,250/- and on receipt of the first Instalment, Started construction 
of RCC building at the Village-Uttar Ramnagar under Gandhlgram Mauza about 15 
Kms. away from Agartala city and reached upto pllnth level of construction. 
Thereafter, I submitted a certificate dated 7.10.03 Issued by the Pradhan, Paschlm, 
Gandhi Gram Gao Panchayat, Mohanpur Block, Tripura ('N) countersigned by the 
Asstt Supdt Of Post Offices (HQ), Office of the Director Postal Services, Agartala 
Division, Agartala. On receipt of such certificate, the Chief Postmaster General, N.E. 
Circle, Shillong released me second Instalment of IIBA amounting to Rs.2,06,250/-. 
Therefore, a sum of Rs.75,000/- was finally sanctioned and paid to me as additional 
advance as cost of the materials became higher than the estimated cost. Thus while the 
construction works reached upto roof level, because of various problems like children's 
examination, wife's treatment etc. I could not avail leave and could not go to the 
construction site as a result of which construction could hot be completed. However, as 
stipulated by the Omce of the Chief PMG, NE Circle, Sbillodk while sanctioning the 
Instalments of advances, recovery of House Building Advance was commenced with 
effect from September, 2004 @ Rs.3340/- per month and continued recovery upto. 
March, 2005 at the same rate. Thereafter, authorities jumped to recover on lump-sum 
along with penal Interest @ Rs.6891/- with effect from AprIl, 2005 sImply showing "I 
failed to do so" vide letter No.AP127IMlscRecovery/2004.05 dated 29.3.2005 and 
without Issuing any show-cause notice. 

Annexure-8 Is the photocopy of the certificate dated 7. 10.03 
Issued by the Pradhan, Paschim Gandhi Gram Gao 
Panchayat, Mohanpur Block, Tripura (W) countersigned 
by the Asstt Supdt. Of Post Offices (HQ), Office of the 
Director Postal Services, Agartala DivIsion, Agartala, 
stating that construction of RCC building reached upto. 
pllnth level. 
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Anflexure..9  
*4 	Is the Photocopy of Pay Slip for the month or h h.  
Circle, Shillong recovering an of tI Chl.f PMc, NE 

 amoumt of Rs.6891/ being 
a 	

lump.sum recovery towards IJB.4 Instead of Rs.3340, 
being normal rate of recoverable Instalment st1pul*J earlier. 

(II) 	
That an amount of Rs.74,500,. 

was sanctknj and paid to me on the 
12113th 

of December, 2002, beIng. Personai Computer advaj and the Personai Computer 
was purchd by me on 15.12 2002 and thereafter recovery 

of  the said 
advance was commenced @ Rs.5Oi. 

per month with effect from January, 2003 and as such authorities continued recovery at the same rate upto March, 2005. Tlserear suddenly Jumpsum recovery @ Rs.2711/ per month was commenc ,J from the month 
of 

Apr11, 2005 without showing any valid reason thereof. 

Annexure9 is the  
AprIl, 2005 in 	photocopy of Pay Slip for the month of 
lump-sum 

	

	Which a sum of Rs.27111 has been shown as 
recovery of Personal Computer advance. 

Annexure-10 is the Photocopy of Personai  puchase 111 No.78/014,)2 dated 15.12.2002 	Computer 

(Iii) 	That a sum of 
Rs.30,000, Was sanc1j and paid to me. In the month of September, 2001, being Scooter advance. 

I 
purchd a sCooter and then recovery 

@ per month was commenced with effect from October, 2001 and as such 
continued recovery upto March, 2005. Thereafter authoilties started 

recovery of  the remaining amount of Rsil,9401.. on lumpsurn @ 
Rs.I8(,j. from the salary of April, 

2005 without issuing any showcause notice. 

Mnezure9 Is the Pay 
Slip for the month of AprIl, 2005, being proof of lump-sum recovery 

of Scooter Advance amounting to Rs.2711, per month. 

(Iv) 	
That I was provfdetj with a sum of Rsi,5O 000/ as Motor Car Advance 

In 
the month of 

February, 2005 although I applied for such advane to purch a new 
car. Ilowevei, with this less amount, now I have intended to purchase an old car which 
is under negotla0 But the authorities without giving me oPportunity to purchaee either new car or old car, started recovery 

of the entire amount of MCA 
on lump-Sum @ Rs.24#.. per month with effect from April, 2005 although as Der sanctton memo authority has to recover the amount of advance ® Rs.750/ per monui. 

Annezure9 Is the photocopy of Pay Slip for the month of 
April, 2005 In which a sum of Rs.24tjV has been shown as lump-sum recovery of MCA ignoring normal rate of recovery of Rs.7501 per month. 
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For that the 
 order of attachment with the Director Postal Services NE Circle, Shiliong vlde Memo No. Staff,5,20O 

Chief PMG NE Circle, Shillong has demoted my status as Senior Private Secretary l dated 8 March, 2005 Issued by the 

 Dl7t

(GazeJ) h55 
been attached with the Chief Postmr Generj orate 

As such the order of attachment may kindly be modified. by the Postjj 
(II) 	For that while I 

was attached to Chief Postmter General and was Under treatment, the Director Postal Senrjce 
(RQ), NE Circle, Shiliong Imposed penalty of and the said order was modified as 

'No work no pay'. Inspite of submission of severaj req uests/appeal Earned Leave has not been 
ntation ld pr 	 I again approach with this represeaay for grant of Earned Leave granted 

  20.3.2005 as I have sufficient Earned Leave 	for the perioj from 04,3.2005 to 
at my credit. Besides there is valid ground that I 

in formed about my sickness followed by leave application. 

For that order of recovery of advances on lumpsum and to pay Re.1/- 
(Rupee one) only per month has become a great punishment to me and my 

family membe. Owing to this cIrcumstan my eldest son has already stopped going to school. Hence, I pray to 
 the Chief Postmastr Geners, NE Circle, Shillong to kindly issue order as such so that I may get salary with effect from Apr11, 2005 after recovery 

of advan as per fixed rate of Instalment   
28    fixed earlier by the Office of the Chief PMG, NE Circle, Shillong, 

For that I  will retire from the Departmentof Posts on 
28.2.2017 and as such there Is sufficient time to recover entire advan as 

	
rate of Instalment 

already tired and recovered upto March, 2005. 	per normal  

For that under the clrcuflan 	
as stated above, I p

ray to the Chief 
Post

master Generai, N.E. Circle, Shillong to kindly take lenient view In the matter of 
recovery of advances, grant of Earned Leave for the 'Dies..No' period 

and give an OPPortunity to work with the Chief Postmer General, N.E. Circle, Shillong as I 
Worked earlier prior to 08.3.2005 without availing any kind of leave. 

For that I 
shall remain ever gratii for your kind consideration and necessary action. 

EnJosed :- _______ 

Y9'ffiIalthfuliM 

(A.KSARKAR) 
Senior Private Secretary 

Office of the Chief Postmas ter Generai, NorthEast Circle, Sh111ong793 001. 

S 


